GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
August 19th, 2025
6:30 P.M.

AGENDA

Call to Order:

Pledge of Allegiance:

Introductions:

Conflict of Interest:

Approval of Agenda:

Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m)

OLD BUSINESS:

NEW BUSINESS:

1. 25-16...A request by Glass Doctor of Michigan, 2855 Fishbeck Road, for a dimensional variance and any
other variances deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals, to install an aluminum framed patio
cover.

2. 25-17...A request by Gary Poma, 4075 Highcrest, for a side, front and shoreline setback variance and any
other variances deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals, to demolish an existing home and
construct a new home.

3. 25-18...A request by Robert Ready, 5377 Wildwood, for side, front, waterfront variances and any other
variances deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals, to add a second story to an existing home and
an overhang to the front entrance.

4. 25-19...A request by Chris Duperon, 3101 Beck Road, for a dimensional variance and any other variances
deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals, to construct a detached accessory structure.

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:

1. Approval of minutes for the July 15", 2025 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.
2. Correspondence

3.  Member Discussion

4. Adjournment

*Citizen’s Comments- In addition to providing the public with an opportunity to address the Township Board at the beginning of the
meeting, opportunity to comment on individual agenda items may be offered by the Chairman as they are presented. Anyone speaking
on an agenda item will be limited to 2 minutes.




FENQA ~ GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP VARIANCE APPLICATION
2911 DORR ROAD | BRIGHTON, MICHIGAN 48116
(810) 227-5225 | FAX (810) 227-3420
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ARTICLE 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and the duties of the
Zoning Board of Appeals.

Each application for Variance is considered individually by the ZBA. The ZBA is a board of limited power; it cannot
change the Zoning Ordinance or grant relief when it is possible to comply with the Zoning Ordinance. It may
provide relief where due to unique aspects of the property with strict application of the zoning ordinance to the
land results in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship.

The applicant is responsible for presenting the information necessary to support the relief requested. While
much of the necessary information is gathered through the completed application, other information may be
gathered by on-site visits, other sources, and during the ZBA meeting. ZBA members, township officials and
township staff may visit the site without prior notification to property owners.

Failure to meet the submittal requirements and properly stake the property showing all proposed
improvements may result in postponement or denial of this petition.

Please explain the proposed variance below:

1. Variance requested/intended property modifications:
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Please note that the packet and staff report for your scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals meeting will be
available to review at https://www.genoa.org/government/boards/zoningboard five days prior to the
meeting.
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The following is per Article 23.05.03 of the Genoa Township Ordinance:

Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of the
Ordinance shali be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all of
the following conditions exist:

Under each please indicate how the proposed project meets each criteria.

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice, Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area,
setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject
parcel.
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Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to
the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same zoning district or the
variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for
the variance was not self-created by the applicant.
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Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.
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Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood, The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.
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Attendance by the applicant is required at the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid and must receive a renewal
from the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA)}.

After the decision is made regarding your Variance approval a land use permit will be requifed with additional
site plans and construttion plans.

Date: C,/[(,/QS Signature: Kr\k Q—KJL
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Jeff Oslin

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Carrie Aulette <carrie@genoca.org>
Thursday, June 5, 2025 10:40 AM
Jeff Oslin

[EXTERNALJ2855 Fishbeck Article 11

You don't often get email from carrie@genoa.org. Learn why this is important

CAUTION:This email originated from outside of BrightCovers. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

11.04.03

Accessory Structures

(a)

Decks, Balconies, Porches, and Similar Structures. Decks, balconies, porches or similar structures
are permitted only when they are attached to or abutting buildings that are occupied by a use permitted
in the particular zoning district.

(D

3)

Attached-or abutting covered or enclosed decks, balconies, porches or similar structures with
an open or enclosed roof and/or walls or enclosure shall be considered to be part of the building
for purposes of determining setbacks with the exception of one (1) pergola or gazebo as
regulated in Section 11.04.03(a)(3) below.

Required Setbacks: When attached or abutting the building uncovered decks and similar
structures without a roof, walls or other form of enclosure shall be permitted within all principal
structure non-required yards. Within the principal structure required yard, attached or abutting
uncovered decks, balconies and similar structures without a roof, walls of other form of
enclosure shall be permitted as follows:

a. Front Yard: Attached or abutting uncovered decks, balconies and similar structures
without a roof, walls or other form of enclosure may extend twelve (12) feet from the
front building line provided they shall be at least twenty (20) feet from the front lot
line.

b. Side Yard: Attached or abutting uncovered decks, balconies and similar structures
without a roof, walls or other form of enclosure may extend into the required side yard
provided they shall be at least at least four (4) feet from any side lot line.

c. Rear Yard: Attached or abutting uncovered decks, balconies and similar structures
without a roof, walls or other form of enclosure may extend into the required rear yard
provided they shall be at least at least ten (10) feet from any rear lot line.

_d. Waterfront Yard: Attached or abutting uncovered decks, balconies and similar

structures without a roof, walls or other form of enclosure may extend a maximum
fifteen (15) feet into the required waterfront yard provided that a minimum fifteen (15)
foot wide open space greenbelt shall be provided between the deck and the closest edge
of the shoreline.

Gazebos/Pergolas: When attached or abutting a principal building and not within the principal
structure required waterfront yard, uncovered decks, balconies and similar structures may
include a covered or enclosed pergola or gazebo with a maximum size of one hundred fifty
(150) square feet and a maximum height of fourteen (14) feet (see Article 25 for calculation of
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building height). Detached, freestanding gazebos or pergolas shall meet accessory building
setbacks of Section 11.04.02.

For condominiums, the placement of decks shall be stipulated in the Condominium Master
Deed and Exhibit B Site Plan, in conformance with the regulations of this section. Where there
are no property lines between the two condominium units, decks shall be setback a minimum
of four (4) feet from the halfway point between the two units, provided the decks are separated
a minimum of eight (8) feet (combined four (4) foot setback of both decks).

Detached, freestanding, or non-abutting decks, balconies, porches, and similar structures shall
comply with the requirements of Section 11.04.02 for Accessory Buildings.
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BrightCovers

T2es v e ™ e mgmen 3453 W. 140th Street
Bri g?g%lé, Covers Cleveland, OH 44111

855-412-7444

info@BrightCovers.com

Customer Information General Information

Laura McDaniel & Sampson Spry

2855 Fishbeck Road sz;nbzite:
Howell, Ml 48843 - :
Active:

517-545-0890
spryplace@att.net

Contract Information

Sales Order: 04/05/2025 Remeasured:
Consultant: Jonathan Koloff Remeasurer:
Quote: Change Order:
Consultant: Consultant:

Product Information

TODAY CHECK
Description
Residential Patio Cover
TODAY CHECK
Width: 14"
Length: 16'

Desert Sand Aluminum Frame Up To 224 SqFt
Attachment: Roof Mount (<16' Width) » X13BegBeamQty:1
Ground Attachment: Deck Joists

Intermediate Beam: None

Intermediate Posts: None

End Beam (Width <16'): X13 w/ Two (2) End Posts #
X13EndBeamQty:1

End Posts: (2) Two End Posts @ <120" » 120EndPostQty:2
Gutter: 14'

(1) Outlet w/ (1) One 3" Cownspout @ 10" * SDOutQty:1 SDSQty:1
(3) 3" 'A’ Elbows * SAEQiy:3

Permit Prep

$500 Off Promotion

Grey Panels Up To 224 SqFt

Custom gable filler over door and back side of unit

Drip flashing for over door per Curt

Summary

Contract Amount
Deposit Amount

4/23/2025
514046
Curt Kassigkeit

Installed:
Installer:

Reference: Cco

Amount

$15,000.00

$15,000.00
$7,500.00

e .



Due at Completion $7,500.00

Notes
BrightCovers to obtain any permitting necessary.

Homeowner is responsible for any HOA approval necessary, BrightCovers can assist.

Estimated installation of 8-10 weeks is weather and permit dependent.

Acknowledgements

50% Deposit is required unless remaining balance is approved and authorized
through BrightCovers financing options. Estimated installation target date is twenty

weeks from receipt of 50% Deposit unless otherwise specified herein, weather
permitting.

Unless noted above, Customer agrees to obtain any Homeowners Association
(HOA) approval (if necessary) and BrightCovers shall obtain any Permitting required
with Customer assistance. If Customer elects to waive permit requirements, any
potential violations or penalties are the responsibility of Customer.

Terms and Conditions

These terms and conditions are made by and between TRANSLUCENT LLC, an Ohio limited liability company
dba BrightCovers (“Contractor”), and Customer (“Owner”) identified on the order form.

Owner acknowledges that Owner: (i) has read this entire Contract before signing; (i) understands all discounts
have been applied at the point of sale; (iii) executed this Contract with an electronic signature, which has the
same effect as a written ink signature; (iv) consents to receive copies of any and all
Contracts/disclosures/statements (including this Contract) from Contractor sent by email; and (v) can request
any and all Contracts/disclosures/statements (including this Contract) in paper form upon request by emailing
orders@brightcovers.com or calling 855-412-7444 and requesting same. No fees will be charged for paper
copies.

You, the residential buyer when this solicitation and your agreement occur in person at your residence, may
cancel this transaction at any time prior to midnight of the third business day after the date of this transaction.
See the Notice of Cancellation for an explanation of this right.

Signature

1. GENERAL: These Terms and Conditions set forth the entire agreement between the parties for the sale of products and/or services
(collectively and severally, the “BrightCovers® System”) as described on the order form (such order form and these Terms and Conditions,
collectively, the “Contract’). Owner's acknowledgement, execution of this Contract, taking possession of the BrightCovers® System, or any
other conduct of Owner which recognizes the existence of a contract pertaining to the subject matter hereof shall constitute acceptance by
Owner of the Contract. Additional or different terms provided in Owner’s request for quotation, bid documents, purchase order, acceptance
of Contractor’s offer or other communications which vary in any degree from any of the terms of the Contract shall be deemed material and
are hereby objected to and rejected. If the Contract shall be deemed an acceptance by Contractor in response to an offer by Owner and if
any terms herein are additional to or different from any terms of such offer, then the issuance of the Contract by Contractor shall constitute
an acceptance expressly conditioned upon Owner's assent to all of the terms and conditions of the Contract and any additiona! or different
terms from Owner’s offer are rejected. No other agreements or understandings, written or oral, express or implied, shall be binding on
Contractor and Owner. This Contract may be amended or modified from time to time in writing, signed by Contractor and Owner and
effective as of the date of such amendment or modification.

2. ACCEPTANCE AND INSTALLATION: Owner hereby represents that it is the owner of or has the legal right to occupy the real property
identified on the order form upon which the BrightCovers® System is to be installed, and if it is not the owner of such real property, Swner
represents that it has the consent or authorization of the real property owner for the installation of the BrightCovers® System. The
installation process may be provided by Contractor's employees or subcontractors authorized by Contractor, as the case may be. The
identity of any designated subcontractor will be made available to Owner upon request at the time the Contract is assigned for installation.
Owner shall be deemed to have inspected and accepted the BrightCovers® System upon either receipt by Owner, if Owner is not engaging
the services of Contractor or its designated subcontractor for installation, or the completion of installation, if installation is completed by
Contractor or one of its subcontractors. Any notice of non-conformance or defect must be made in writing to Contractor within three days
after either receipt by Owner, if the Owner is not engaging the services of Contractor or its designated subcontractor for installation, or the
completion of installation, if installation is completed by Contractor or one of its subcontractors. All notices of non-conformance or defect
must state with particularity the defect or damage coriplained of.

3. PAYMENT TERMS: The Contract Amount and Deposit Amount are set forth on the order form. The Deposit Amount corresponds to the
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PROPOSED LOCATION
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:Covers

3453 West 140th Street
Cleveland, OH 44111
(855} 412-7444
www.BrightCovers.com
permits@8rightCovers.com

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE TNFGRMATION CONTAINED IN THI5 ORAWING (5 THE SOLE PROPERTY OF
TRANSLUCENT LLC DBA BRIGHTCOVERS™. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A
WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERHISSION OF TRANSLUCENT LLC DBA
BRIGHTCOVERS® 15 PROHIBITED.
COPYRIGHT 2023, TRANSLUCENT LL; ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
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DRAWING INDEX
SHEET # | SHEET TITLE

1 COVER SHEET
2 SITE PLAN
3 CONSTRUCTION PLAN
4 SECTION PLAN
5A WALL & ROOF ATTACHMENT DETAILS
5B BEAM ATTACHMENT DETAILS
5C POST TO GROUND ATTACHMENT DETAILS
5D PANEL, RAFTERS & GUTTER DETAILS
6 SNOW LOAD TABLES

NOTES:

1. ALLDIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED,
{UNLESS WHERE REFERENCE (REF.) IS SHOWN}

2. PARTS DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE FOLLOWING:
- 2015 MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL CODE [MRC)
- 2015 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE {MBC).
- 2020 AA ALUMINUM DESIGN MANUAL (ADM)
- 2017 AA ALUMINUM STANDARDS AND DATA.

3. STRUCTURAL LOADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE FOLLOWING:
- ASCE 7-16 {MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS
AND OTHER STRUCTURES). REF. ATTACHED LOAD TABLES.

CUSTOMER:
SAMPSON SPRY & LAURA MCDANIEL

2855 FISHBECK ROAD
HOWELL, MI 48843
LIVINGSTON COUNTY
PARCEL# 4711-15-300-035

SPRY RESIDENCE
BRIGHTCOVERS ADDITION

DESCRIPTION:
14' WIDTH X 16' LENGTH

ROOF TO DECK
DESERT SAND FRAME W/ GREY PANELS

10B #: 514046_2025/4/SPRY

PIN: 14X16.3R.X13-4F#.000-000.X13-4D2.G31.DY

DRAWN BY: NP | oATE: 4/28/25
AUTO GLASS OF MICHIGAN o po—— —
dba 1SSUED FOR PERMIT 4/28/25
GLASS DOCTOR OF MICHIGAN
31625 EIGHT MILE ROAD
LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48152
LICENSE # 2102184255  EXP. 5/31/2026 TITLE:
FID# 61-1468379 COVER SHEET
SHEET: 1 [rev: 0
7 | 6 4 3 1
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BRIGHTCOVERS®
ADDITION

PROPOSED 224 sq ft

120

240

3453 West 140th Street
Cleveland, OH 44111
{855) 412-7444
www.BrightCovers.com
permits@BrightCovers.com

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING (5 THE SOLE PROPERTY OF
TRANSLUCENT LLC DBA BRIGHTCOVERS™. ANY REPRODUCTION IN SARY OR AS A
‘WHOLE WITHOUT THE WAITTEN PERIISSION OF TRANSLUCEN] LLC D8A
BRIGHTCOVERS® IS PRONIBITED
COPYRIGHT 2023, TRANSLUCENT LLC; AL RIGHTS RESERVED

NOTES:

L ALLDIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED.
{UNLESS WHERE REFERENCE [REF.] 15 SHOWN)

2. PARTS DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE FOLLOWING:
- 2015 MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL CODE [MAC)
- 2015 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE (MBC).
- 2020 AA ALUMINUM DESIGN MANUAL {ADM)
- 2017 AA ALUMINUM STANDARDS AND DATA.

3, STRUCTURAL LOADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE FOLLOWING:
- ASCE 7-16 {MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS
AND OTHER STRUCTURES). REF. ATTACHED LOAD TABLES,

CUSTOMER:
SAMPSON SPRY & LAURA MCDANIEL

2855 FISHBECK ROAD
HOWELL, M| 48843
LIVINGSTON COUNTY
PARCEL# 4711-15-300-035

DESCRIPTION:
14' WIDTH X 16' LENGTH

ROOF TO DECK
DESERT SAND FRAME W/ GREY PANELS

JOB H: 514046_2025/4/SPRY

PIN: 14X16.3R X13-4F#.000-000.X13-4D2.G31.DY

DRAWN BY: NP | DATE: 4/28/25
NO. SUBMISSIONS DATE
ISSUED FOR PERMIT 4/28/25
TITLE:
SITE PLAN
SHEET: 2 |REV: 0
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RESIDENCE

i
A,

14'-3 1/8" <
' BRIGHT COVERS
E)E(IS\WOR WALL ’ ALUMINUM 4" SQ. ROOF
STANCHION AT 32" MAX 3453 West 140th Street

SPAGING (FIELD VERIFY). ey 419700

www.BrightCovers.com
permits@BrightCovers.com

POLYCARBONATE PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
PANELS (TYP 7 THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING {5 THE SOLE PROPERTY OF
* TRAMSLUCENT 14C DBA BRIGHTCOVERS™, ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A

WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF TRANSLUCENT LLC DBA

1t Covers'

. i T _"_‘24.._

BRIGHTCOVERS™ IS PROHIBITED.
COPYRIGHT 2023, TRANSLUCENT LLC; ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

' ALUMINUM
y RAFTER

EXISTING DECK

NOTES:

1. ALLDIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED.
{UNLESS WHERE REFERENCE (REF.) IS SHOWN)

SLOPE: 1-1/2" PER FT

’ 2. PARTS DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE FOLLOWING:

4" SQ ALUMINUM - 2015 MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL CODE {MRC)
- 2015 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE (MBC].
- 2020 AA ALUMINUM DESIGN MANUAL (ADM)
/_ POST (TYP 2) - 2017 AA ALUMINUM STANDARDS AND DATA.
‘| 3. STRUCTURAL LOADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE FOLLOWING:

- ASCE 7-16 {MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS
AND QTHER STRUCTURES). REF. ATTACHED LOAD TABLES,

CUSTOMER:
SAMPSON SPRY & LAURA MCDANIEL

2855 FISHBECK ROAD
HOWELL, MI 48843
LIVINGSTON COUNTY
PARCEL# 4711-15-300-035

DESCRIPTION:
14' WIDTH X 16' LENGTH

\L CUSTOM GUTTER ROOF TO DECK
AND DOWNSPOUT DESERT SAND FRAME W/ GREY PANELS

108 #: 514046_2025/4/SPRY

10'-3 1/8"

— 2"

PIN: 14X16.3R.X13-4FH.000-000.X13-4D2.G31.DY

DRAWN BY: NP | DATE: 4/28/25

NO. SUBMISSIONS DATE

PLAN VI EW ISSUED FOR PERMIT 428125

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

TITLE:
CONSTRUCTION PLAN

SHEET: 3 |REV: 0
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‘Covers
PANEL AND RAFTER ASSEMBLY fusie
R ——— 7 (REF.SHEET 5D FOR DETAILS)

=

3453 West 140th Street
Cleveland, OH 44111
(855) 412-7444
www.BrightCovers.com
permits@BrightCovers.com
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ATTACHMENT W BEAM PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING iS THE SOLE PADPERTY OF

TRANSLUCENT LLC DBA ARIGHTCOVEHS™. ANY REPRODUCTION th PART OR AS A
BRIGHTCOVERS™ IS PROHIBITED.

W COPYRIGHT 2023, TRANSLUCENT LLC; ALL RIGHTS RESERVE 1

= 3" CUSTOM GUTTER AND

DOWNSPOUT (REF.
SHEET 5D FOR DETAILS)

EXTERIOR WALL

7-11"

4" SQ ALUMINUM
POST

NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED.
{UNLESS WHERE REFERENCE (REF.) IS SHOWN)

2. PARTS DESIGNED AND INSTALLED I ACCORDANCE WITH
THE FOLLOWING:
- 2015 MICHIGAN RESIOENTIAL CODE {MRC)
EXISTI NG - 2015 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE (MBC).
- 2020 AA ALUMINUM DESIGN MANUAL {ADM)
DECK - 2017 AA ALUMINUM STANDARDS AND DATA.

3. STRUCTURAL LOADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH

% THE FOLLOWING:
PR r - ASCE 7-16 (MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS

AND OTHER STRUCTURES). REF. ATTACHED LOAD TABLES.

o

USTOMER:
BOTTOM POST /4D#) SAMPSON SPRY & LAURA MCDANIEL
2855 FISHBECK ROAD

ATTACHMENT W HOWELL, Ml 48843

13-0" LIVINGSTON COUNTY
PARCEL# 4711-15-300-035

i DESCRIPTION:
! 14' WIDTH X 16' LENGTH

ROOF TO DECK
DESERT SAND FRAME W/ GREY PANELS

JOB #: 514046_2025/4/SPRY

PIN: 14X16.3R.X13-4FK.000-000.X13-4D2.G31.0Y

DRAWN BY: NP I DATE: 4/28/25
NO. SUBMISSIONS DATE

SECTION PLAN NOTES ISSUED FOR PERMIT 4/28/25

D
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
1.| DOWNSPOUT LOCATION WILL BE DETERMINED
AT TIME OF INSTALLATION. T SECTION PLAN
SHEET: 4 |REV: 0
7 6 5 4 3 2 1

.
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(TYP} ASSEMBLY PARTS DIAGRAM

FLASHING

HANGRAIL

RAFTER TOP
ASSEMBLY

EXISTING
WALL STUD

HANGRAIL
END CAP

(2) #10 X 750 LG.
PAN HD. SCREW

SIDE RAIL

EXISTING
EXTERIOR WALL

FILLER PANEL

POLYCAREBONATE
PANEL AND
F-CHANNEL ASSEMBI vV

#8 X .500LG.
HEX WASHER HD

NOTE: SEE HIGHTLIGHTED
DETAILS FOR SITE SPECIFIC
INFORMATION

FRONT SECTION VIEW

SCALE: N.T.S { SCALE: N.T.S

SIDE SECTION VIEW
SECTION A-A

SEE RIGHLIGHTED WALL
ATTACHMENT DETAIL

FOR FASTENER TYPE

Covers'

3453 West 140th Street
Cleveland, OH 44111
(855) 412-7444
www.BrightCovers.com
permits@BrightCovers.com

1C: WALL - CONCRETE

EXISTING
CONCRETE

OS1QUAD
MAX CAULK

1M: WALL - MASONRY

0s1QuUAD
MAX CAULK

1P: WALL - LAP SIDING

1V: WALL - VINYL SIDING

EXISTING
VINYL SIDING

0sl QuaDp
MAX CAULK

2F: RAFTERS - FASCIA

EXISTING
/ DRIP EDGE
081 QUAD

MAX CAULK

EXISTING FASCIA BOARD

2L: WALL - LEDGERBOARD

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE TNFORMATION CONTAINED 1N 1H(5 BRAWING 1S VHE SOLL PROPLRTY GF
TAANSLUCENT LLC DBA BRIGHTCOVERS®. ANY REPRODUCTION IN FARS OR AS A
WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERIISSION OF TRANSLUCENT LIC D8A
BRIGHTCOVERS® IS PROMIBITED.
COPYRIGHT 7073, TRANSLUCENT LLC; ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

EXISTING SIDING

/' CUT IN FIELD

2X J CHANNEL

05| QUAD
MAX CAULK

1 [0712?22,.
e '{?(?F Wicy 2,
AR . -04:‘3

oS

Z22rr 370k

1 2X8 COIL WRAPPED
! LEDGERBOARD
038" X 3.00'LG. ' © 316" X 8.0 LG. 1 ovaxser s e 3t X b T NOTES:
Rgggﬁégs(#g mn ‘ TIMBERLOK " LEDGERLOK | ~ LEDGERLOK 18° 10 32° - Eﬂégétgi;f " L e:é%xs:égi'o'f' 1. ALLDIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED.
] ANGHOR 501 T CONCRETE SCREW WOOD SCREW WOOD SCREW gy RCEF”erEE: - WOOD SCREW i {UNLESS WHERE REFERENCE REF.] IS SHOWN)
SCALE: N.T.S | SCALE: N.T.S SCALE: N.T.S SCALE: N.T.S SCALE: N.T.S SCALE: N.T.S 2. PARTS DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WiTH
THE FOLLOWING:
3H: ROOF MOUNT - HANGRAIL 3R: ROOF MOUNT - RAFTER QVER BEGINNING BEAM DETAILE - 2015 MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL CODE {MRC)
peiialin ) - 2015 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE (MBC).
FRONT VIEW ROOF STANCHION TO ROOF SIDE VIEW - 2020 AA ALUMINUM DESIGN MANUAL (ADM)
_ - 2017 AA ALUMINUM STANDARDS AND DATA.
fén éé:zo\;v 3. STRUCTURAL LOADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
: THE FOLLOWING:
BEAM END BEGINNING RATTER END TOP SHOE TOP SHOE - ASCE 7-16 [MINIMUM DESIGN L0ADS FOR BUILDINGS
cAP BEAM CAP SECURED AND OTHER STRUCTURES]. REF. ATTACHLD LOAD TABLES.
(2) & 3/8" X 1.00" LG, HEX WITH 2X #10 X
WASHER HD. LW & HEX ;-SS“S%%E’;CQ STANGHION CUSTOMER:
i i SAMPSON SPRY & LAURA MCDANIEL
BOTTOM 2855 FISHBECK ROAD
SHOE HOWELL, M! 48843
i #10X 750"
: LG. SCREW BEAM aa g 75% 300 LIVINGSTON COUNTY
: BEAM END @ CHAMFER REF. PARCEL# 4711-15-300-035
CAP DESCRIPTION: .
14' WIDTH X 16' LENGTH
ROOF TO DECK
DESERT SAND FRAME W/ GREY PANELS
{12) #10 X 750"
LG. PAN HO. JOB #: 514046_2025/4/SPRY
BACK VIEW (6 EACH SIDE) PIN: 14X16.3R.X13-4FH.000-000.X13-4D2.631.DY
| — rop sHoE (2@ 114" X 363" LG. DRAWN BY: NP | oaTE: 4/28/25
: LEDGERLOK WOCD
SCREW 1632 ON NO. SUBMISSIONS DATE
e CENTER OF ROOF
STANCHION RAFTER 1SSUED FOR PERMIT 4/28/25
BOTTOM
SHOE
: TITLE:
WALL & ROOF ATTACHMENT DETAILS
i NOTE: 0S| QUAD MAX CALLT APPLIED TO BACK, LEFT & RIGHT
SCALE: N.T.S | SCALE: NTS SCALE:NTS SIDES OF STANCHION, BOTTOM OF SHOE & SCREWS SHEET, | SA ] v 0
ESNes S N



7 6 | 5 4 3 2 1.
X13 STANDARD BEAM: 13'-0" MAX SPAN BETWEEN POSTS X15 - 1X REINFORCED PLATE: 15'-0" MAX SPAN BETWEEN POSTS
375 X 1.500 LG. HEX
WASHER HEAD BOLT.
¥ ; LOCKWASHER & HEX NUT
o 5" 3453 West 140th Street
L. Cleveland, OH 44111
v (1) 0.75" THICK REWFORCED {855) 412-7444
PLATE - THIS SIDE, www.BrightCovers.com
i H permits@BrightCovers.com
~-A
SECTION A-A SECTION A-A
—— SCALE:NTS PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE TRFORMATION CONTATNED 1N THIS GRAWING 15 THE SOLE PROPERTY OF
X18 - 2X REINFORCED PLATE: 18'-0" MAX SPAN BETWEEN POSTS %21 - 6" CHANNEL BEAM: 21'-0" MAX SPAN BETWEEN POSTS TRANSLUCENT LLC DBA BRIGHTCOVERS™, ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR A5 A
WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF TRANSLUCENT LLC DBA
BRIGHTCOVERS® IS PROHIBITED.
COPYRIGHT 2073, TRANSUGCENT LLC; ALL AIGHTS RESERVED
%
.375 X 1.500 LG. HEX Y
a/ /\337& EXR1 :gg ll)'g'oﬁx WASHER HEAD BOLT, E %
W LOCKWASHER & HEX NUT H 9 LOCKWASHER & HEX NUT ; g g
R i 0 ¥ 5 ;"' (‘
(2) 0.25° THICK REINFORCED _/; H 7’&
PLATES - 1 EA SIDE. : £ o
................. -—A - ~ SECTION A-A
SCALE: N.T.S SECTION A-A SCALE: N.T.S —_— NOTES:
i ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED.
X24 - 8" CHANNEL BEAM: 24'-0" MAX SPAN BETWEEN POSTS TYPICAL RAFTER/BEAM/POST ASSEMBLY SECTION A {UNLESS WHERE REFERENCE (REF.) S SHOWN)

TOP SHOE TO POST

2. PARTS DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE FOLLOWING:
- 2015 MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL CODE {MRC)

- 2015 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE {MBC).
" g - 2020 AA ALUMINUM DESIGN MANUAL (ADM)
- 2017 AA ALUMINUM STANDARDS AND DATA.
B 3. STRUCTURAL LOADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
oy i THE FOLLOWING:
3 .375 X 1.500 LG. HEX e - ASCE 7-16 [MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS
WASHER HEAD BOLT, 3 - " AND OTHER STRUCTURES). REF. ATTACRED tOAD TABLES.
 LOCKWASHER & HEX NUT \_ i N\
‘ ToP ;ggg CUSTOMER:
SHOE \ SAMPSON SPRY & LAURA MCDANIEL
4" POST 4" POST 2855 FISHBECK ROAD
HOWELL, MI 48843
an#I0X T50LE _/ LIVINGSTON COUNTY
e PARCEL# 4711-15-300-035
EACH SIDE DESCRIPTION: \
SCALE: N.T.S SECTION SCALE:N.T.S SCALE: N.T.S 14' WIDTH X 16' LENGTH
ROOF TO DECK
SPLICE - FOR X13 AND X -0"
15 BEAMS OVER 24'-0 SECTION B SECTION C SECTION D DESERT SAND FRAME W/ GREY PANELS
RAFTER TO HANGRAIL BEAM TO TOP SHOE RAFTER TO BEAM
JOB H: 514046_2025/4/SPRY
NOTE : PANEL AND RAFTER -
NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY (@) #10 X750 (4410 X 0.750° PIN: 14X16.3R.X13-4F4.000-000.X13-4D2.631.DY
LG, PAN HD. LG. PAN HD. (2 DRAWN BY: NP { DATE: 4/28/25
(2 EA. SIDE). EA. SIDE)
NO. SUBMISSIONS DATL
b E S U S o i Shisc: SO S
> 0.25" SPLICE PLATES ISSUED FOR PERMIT 4/28/25
X13 (2 SPLICE PLATES - 1 EA SIDE)
o B X15 (1 SPLICE PLATE THIS SIDE
X, ONLY)
6* \th& - H
{8)@.375 X 1.500 LG. HEX i (5)#14 X 1.25° LG. e
WASHER HEAD BOLT, o HEX WASHER HO :
LOCKWASHER & HEX NUT i BEAM TO TOP BEAM ATTACHMENT DETAILS
SHOE.
SCAENTS SECTION AA SCALE:N.TS SCALE: N.T.§ SCALE:N.TS SHEET: 5B [rev: 0
8 7 6 4 3 | 2 1
B i o L b et # -




8 7 6 5 | 4 3 (] 2 1

40D#: - 4" POST TO DECK
OPTIONS SHOWN BELOW SHALL BE DETERMINED ON-SITE & AS REQUIRED.

: - 4" POST TO EXISTING
CONCRETE SLAB

ADDITIONAL BLOCKING SUPPORT BETWEEN JOISTS ADDITIONAL 1X SUPPORT JOIST EXISITING JOIST
{DECKING VIEWS TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) —
POST #10 X750 LG PAN HD.
SCREW - TYP. 6 EA SIDE
2X B14" X 3.63" LG. (REF. DETAIL B THIS SHEET) @ % C VEers
LEDGERLOK SCREW G ‘it Ove s
2X BI/B" X 3.00 LG. EXISTING Fhe future i
REDHEAD. {LDT) POST BOTTOM DECK BOARD
EB:SEJ#ZSRETE ANCHOR 3453 West 140th Street

Cleveland, OH 44111
{(855) 412-7444
www.BrightCovers.com
permits@BrightCovers.com

#10 X .750 LG PAN
HD. SCRLW

" TYP. (REF. DETAIL B
THIS SHEET)

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING 15 TRE SOLE PROPERTY OF

EXISTING EXISTING TRANSLUCENT |LC DBA BRIGHTCOVERS®, ANY REPRODUCTION IN PAKT OR 35 5
SLAB Joist WHOLE WITHOUT THE WARITTEN SERMISSION OF TRANSLUCENT LLC DRA
BAIGHTCOVERS® 15 PROHIBITED.
2X ADDITIONAL
COPYAIGHT 2023, TRANSLUCENT LLC; ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
WOOD BLOCKING 1X ADDITIONAL
SUPPORT SUPPORT JOIST

STING JOIST
EXISTING JOIST EXISTIN

EXISTING JOIST

\ EXISTING GROUND LEVEL

EXISTING GROUND LEVEL FOOTING OR EQUIVALENT
FOOTING OR EQUIVALENT

 DECK BEAM
. REF.

.

b0
NOTE: LOCATION OF POST AND ADDITIONAL BLOCKING MAY VARY. %’P
£

. R
OFE iy
2rEssi g

U
8201 04350?,“‘}

SCALE: N.T.S SCALE: N.T.S
DETAIL "B" (TYPICAL)
v o .
ACH#: 4" POST FLUSH MOUNTED TO CONCRETE COLUMN AM#: 4" POST FLUSH MOUNTED TO FOOTER AF#: POST IN FOOTER SOTTOM SHOETO POST
POST NOTES:
#10X 750 LG PAN POST 1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED,
- UNLESS WHERE REFERENCE (REF.) IS SHOWN]
HD. SCREW - TYP. 6 (SEE SHEET 3AND 4 _\ L (REF.) )
POST EA SIDE FOR SITE SPECIFIC 2. PARTS DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
(REF. DETAIL B) GROUND SURFACE) THE FOLLOWING:
- 2015 MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL CODE (MRC)
- 2015 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE {MBC).
2X 18500 X 12.00 LG,
2X©.500 X 12,00 LG. THREADED ROD W/ (SEE SHEET 3AND 4 BOTTOM . - 2020 AA ALUMINUM DESIGN MANUAL {ADM)
1.00 .
;PJ?EAVE\J;ES):EOD wi POST NUT & WASHER FOR SITE SPECIFIC L AN ) SHOE | R o 2017 AA ALUMINUM STANDARDS AND DATA.
& R GROUND SURFACE) o NN 125 { . @ 3. STRUCTURAL LOADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
BOTTOM 4 NN & THE FOLLOWING:
glc:(T)YEOM SHOE N B o o o4 - ASCE 7-16 {MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS
EXISTING CONCRETE " [ 'j} o o o -‘—- AND OTHER STRUCTURES). REF. ATTACHED LOAD TABLES.
INSIDE OF COLUMN A |
(SITE SPECIFIC) o N 2 #4 B 500 X 12.00° i - =~ 086" CUSTOMER:
- < L R raan | e SAMPSON SPRY & LAURA MCDANIEL
N A7 FOOTER DIAMETER & SPACED 14.00° FROM 3 2855 FISHBECK ROAD
- DEPTH BOTTOM OF POST & #10 X 750 LG PAN 100
; . E HD. SCREW .- A - HOWELL, Mi 48843
. 212.00 TYP.§ FA SIDE LIVINGSTON COUNTY
\\
AN ~ 7 - Sag el g:g-gg SCALE: NT.S PARCEL# 4711-15-300-035
N e FOOTERDIAMETER, - 218.00 DESCRIPTION: \
AN ; PR LR X DETAIL "C" 14' WIDTH X 16' LENGTH
#10X 750 LG PAN HD. A T e e BOTTOM SHOE TO POST & FOOTER PAD ROOF TO DECK
SCREW - TYP. 6 EA SIDE T T 2o - Y
P . 34.00 DEEP
(REF. DETAIL B) 814.00 36,00 DEEP DESERT SAND FRAME W/ GREY PANELS
i R 0 B 38,00 DEEP . 4X #10 X 750 LG PAN HD. JOB f: 514046 2025/4/SPRY
; A oD ¢ 45,00 DEER ! : R ::)" 3 é?EDvbG- ?c'; , | SCREW THRU BOTTOM e/ \— . 20254/
) 000 orEr 420006E° | : e SiDE ) SHOE {2 £A SIDE} POST PIN; 14X16.3R.X13-4FH.000-000.X13-402.G31.DY
; "4 a2o00EEP Cad i (REF. DETAIL C) DRAWN BY: NP [ DATE: 4/28/25
: © 7 3400DEEP .
- 36,00 DEEP NO. SUBMISSIONS DATE
* 38.00 DEEP b
: - 4000 DEEP ; ISSUED FOR PERMIT 4/28/25
J 42.00 DEEP ; . , R
4 BOTTOM 1
SHOE K‘I
EXISTING BRICK ©10° FOOTER PAD :
COLUMN OR . (REF. DETAIL C THIS VITLE: pOST TO GROUND ATTACHMENT
EQUIVALENT SHEET) fs 3.65" ~—ed FOOTER DETAIL
PAD
SCALE: N.T.S SCALE: N.T.S SCALE:N.T.S 40— SHEET:  5C ] REV: O

by R 2% Pros e i
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PR: POLYCARBONATE PANELS & RAFTERS

EPDM GASKETING
NON-STRUCTURAL  { ™ RAFTER, TOP
STRING INCENTER, |

TYP. BOTH SIDES
OF RAFTER, TOP-—

#3 X 500 LG,
WASHER HD. SCREWS
¥P. AS REQUIRED

POLYCARBONATE
FILLER PANEL

2X #10X 750 1G.
PAN HD. SCREW

! POLYCARBONATE PANEL ASSEMBLY
SEE GRIENTATIONS BELOW

RAFTER, BOTTOM

EPDM GASKETING
NON-STRUCTURAL
STRING IN CENTER,
TYP. BOYH SIDES

OF RAFTER, BOTTOM

- RAFTER
END CAP

L 2¥ 410X 1250 LG
PAN HO. SCREW

Lexan™ international Building Code {IBC) Complance

LEXAN Thermoclear and Corrugated Sheet p

iucls meet the International Code Council {ICC) requirements for ight transmitting plastics as
outlined in chapter 26 of the 1BC. These requrements include standards for self-ignition, burn rate, smoke density, flame spread and smoke
development. The IBC lireits the use of approved plastic matenals. Limitations include the size of each panel, distance between panels, as weil

GUTTER
END CAP

G#if: POLYCARBONATE PANELS & RAFTERS WITH GUTTER

2X#10 X 750 LG.
PAN HD. SCREW
TYP. AS REQUIRED"

CUSTOM GUTTER

- DOWNSPOUT AND ELBOWS

PAHR: PANEL ASSEMBLY FOR WALL MOUNT UNITS & ROOF W/HANGRAIL IN BEAM

""" VENTED TAPE, WRAPPED AROUND PANEL TYP. BOTH ENDS
POLYCARBONATE PANEL

3

[

The fur:

ohtCovers

3453 West 140th Street
Cleveland, OH 44111
(855) 412-7444
www.BrightCovers.com
permits@BrightCovers.com

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
1HE TNFORMAT 1N CONTAINED N THIS DRAWING 15 THE SGLE PROPERTY OF
TRANSLUCENT LLC: DBA BRIGHTCOVERS®. ANY REPRODUCTION iN PART OR AS A
\WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF TRANSLUCENT LLC DBA
BRIGHTCOVERS® I5 PROHIBITED.
COPYRIGHT 2023, TRANSLUCENT LLC; ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

License {No.
. 6201043508

F SRRy S
RS OFESSION

NOTES:

L. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFILD.
[UNLESS WHERE REFERENCE {REF.) IS SHOWN)

2. PARTS DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE FOLLOWING:
- 2015 MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL CODE {MRC)
- 2015 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE (MBC).
- 2020 AA ALUMINUM DESIGN MANUAL (ADM)
- 7017 AA ALUMINUM STANDARDS AND DATA.

3. STRUCTURAL LOADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE FOLLOWING:
- ASCE 7 16 {MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS
AND OTHER STRUCTURES), REF, ATTACHED LOAD TABLES.

as building type, height, and location. Consult the prevailing code to easure compliance.

CUSTOMER:
SAMPSON SPRY & LAURA MCDANIEL

2855 FISHBECK ROAD
HOWELL, MI 48843
LIVINGSTON COUNTY
PARCEL# 4711-15-300-035

Setf-Ignition Temperature (ASTM D 1929)
Plastic material must have a self-ignition temperature of 650 F or greater. LEXAN* Thermaclear and Corrugated Sheet have a self-ignition
temperature of about 1000 F.

Horizental Burn Rate {ASTM D 635

Plastic material that has 3 burning extent of 1 inch or less have a CC1 classification. Plastic materiais that have a burning rate of 2.5 inches per
minute or less have a CC2 ciassification. LEXAN™ Thermoclear and corrugated sheet have a CC1 classification since they self extinguish between
0.4 and 1 inch.

Smoke Density (ASTM D 2843)
Plastic material must have a smoke density rating no greater than 75 were tested in the thickness intended for use. LEXAN* Thermoclear,
Thermoclick, and Corrugated sheet typically generate @ smoke density value between 40-73.

~~F-CHANNEL @ WALL, FASCIA & DROPDOWN
HOST ATTACHMENT END

F-CHANNEL @ BEAM ENI

PARF: PANEL ASSEMBLY FOR FREESTANDING UNITS & ROOF W/PANEL OVER BEAM

- VENTED TAPE, WRAPPED AROUND PANEL TYP, BOTH ENDS
- POLYCARBONATE PANEL

DESCRIPTION:

14' WIDTH X 16' LENGTH
ROOF TO DECK
DESERT SAND FRAME W/ GREY PANELS

JOB I 514046_2025/4/SPRY

PIN: 14X16.3R.X13-4F#.000-000.X13-4D2.G31.DY

DRAWNBY: NP | DATE: 4/28/25

NO. SUBMISSIONS DATE

ISSUED FOR PERMIT 4/28/25

Fiame Spread and Smoke Development (ASTM E84)

| 7

in order to obtain the Flame, Spread Classification, resuits must falt into o range between ¢ and 25 to be Class A, 26-75 for Class 8, and 76-200
for Class C. In all cases, Smoke Development must be less than 450. LEXAN* Thermoclear, Thermaclick, and Corrugated sheet products have a
class A classification.

F-CHANNEL @ ROOF & FREE STANDING
HOST ATTACHMENT END

F-CHANNEL @ BEAM END

TIME:  pANELS, RAFTER, AND GUTTER
ATTACHMENT DETAILS

SHEET: 5D |REV: 0

e # L cEe ek

ST W .




8 | 7 6 5 4 | 3 | | 1
SPECIFICATIONS
DESIGN CRITERIA RAFTER SPANS
" PANEL SPAN 48"
THE BRIGHTCOVERS CANOPY SYSTEM IS A PRE-MANUFACTURED PRODUCT AND SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN LIVE/SNOW PANFL SPAN 24
ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 16 (STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS) SET FORTH IN THE 2045 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE (MBC). LOAD (PSF) | OVERHANG | MAX SPAN | OVERHANG | MAX SPAN
BUILDING TYPE: TYPE 1B (FT) (FT) (FT) FT)
FIRE SUPPRESSION REQUIREMENTS 3453 West 140th Street
a. BASED OFF THE 2016 EDITION OF THE NFPA 13, THE PROPOSED BRIGHTCOVERS CANOPY SYSTEM MEETS THE Y 14.50 0 10.25 Cleveland, OH 44111
DEFINITION OF EXCEPTION 18.15.7.2 OF BEING CONSTRUCTED WITH MATERIALS THAT ARE NON-COMBUSTIBLE, LIMITED (855) 412-7444
COMBUSTIBLE, OR FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD, AND THEREFORE DOES NOT REQUIRE THE INSTALLATION OF A 25 ! 14.50 ! 1025 www.BrightCovers.com
FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM. 2 14.75 B 1050 permits@BrightCovers.com
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS : :
5. PRAMING: WROUGHT ALLUMINUM ALLOY - NONCOMBUSTIBLE 3 15.00 3 1075 o PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL |
. ALL ALUMINUM COMPONENTS CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENT OF THE AA ALUMINUM DESIGN MANUAL TRASLLCINY A DB RRIGHICOVERS™. ANY RIPRODUCTION I PART OR A5 A
ADM) 2020 AND THE A ALUMINUM STANDARDS AND DATA 2017. 0 14.00 o 10.00 AL WITIOUTHE AT PSSO Of FASSLCET 051
b.  LIGHT TRANSMITTING PLASTIC PANELS - CLASS CC1 p 1425 p 10.00 COMIGHY 2035, TAANSICHNT LE, AL WOHTS RESERVED
+  BRIGHTCOVERS POLYCARBONATE PANELS COMPLY WITH THE SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH 30 - -
IN'SECTION 2606 (LIGHT TRANSMITTING PLASTICS) AND 2609 (LIGHT TRANSMITTING PLASTIC ROOF PANELS) 2 14.25 2 10.25 v
AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING. J-‘fﬂﬁ%mf Mfr—(”
3 15.00 3 10.00 \& v.‘/c,?%
X13 BEAM SPANS -
LIVE/SNOW | T-BAR SPAN | ALLOWABLE BEAM SPAN W/ 0' OH ALLOWABLE BEAM SPAN W/ 1' OH ALLOWABLE BEAM SPAN W/ 2' OH ALLOWABLEBEAMSPANW/3OH | | = \ &93
LOAD (PSF) 7 POST HEIGHT (FT) POST HEIGHT (FT) POST HEIGHT (FT) POST HEIGHT (FT) ’7’0;553\ o
7 8 8 10 11 12| 7 8 8 10 11 12 7 8 9 10 11 12| 7 8 9 10 11 12 Rz
8.0 20.0'| 20.0'| 19.5'[ 17.5'| 15.5'| 13.0'| 18.0 [ 17.5' | 16.0' [ 14.5' [ 13.0' [ 11.0' [ 16.5' { 16.0' | 14.5' [13.0' [11.5' | 9.5' [ 15.5' [ 14.5' [13.5 | 11.5 [ 10.0° | 9.0' e
9 0 " . . . , . " " 1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED.
/ 19.0'| 18.5'| 17.0'| 16.5' | 14.0' | 12.0'| 17.5' | 17.0' | 15.0' | 14.0' [ 12.0' | 10.5' | 16.0' [ 15.5' | 14.0' | 12.0' [10.5' | 9.0' | 14.5' | 14.0' | 13.0' | 11.5' [ 10.0' | 8.0 UNLESS WHERE REFERENCE (REF. IS SHOWN)
1 O 0 ' " . 2. PARTS DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
. 18.0 | 17.5'| 16.0' | 14.5'| 13.0'| 11.0'| 16.5'| 16.0' | 14.5' [ 13.0' | 11.5'| 9.5' | 15.5' |14.5' {13.5' [11.5' {10.0' | 9.0' [14.0' | 13.5' [12.5' [11.0' | 9.0° THE FOLLOWING:
2015 MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL CODE {MRC)
11.0 17.5'| 17.0'| 15.0'| 14.0' | 12.0'[ 10.5' | 16.0' | 15.5' | 14.0' | 12.0'| 10.5'| 9.0° | 14.5' | 14.0' |13.0' | 11.5 [10.0' | 8.0' {135 [13.0' [12.0' [ 105 | 85 D A AN DESIEN MAMIAL ADMI
25 2017 AA ALUMINUM STANDARDS AND DATA.
12.0 16.5'{ 16.0'| 14.5'[ 13.0'| 11.5'| 9.5' | 155' [ 14.5' [ 13.5° | 11.5'[ 10.0'| 9.0' |14.0' | 135 [12.5 [11.0 | 9.0 13.0' [12.5' [11.5 [ 10,00 | 8.0’ 3 STRUCTURALLOADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
1 3 0 . . . " . , . . . . | . . , , , ' . " , . ASCE 7-16 (MI.NIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS
. 16.0'| 15.5'| 14.0' [ 12.0' 10.5'| 9.0' | 14.5' | 14.0'| 13.0'| 11.5'| 10.0' | 8.0' | 13.5' | 13.0' [12.0' | 10.5' | 8.5 12.5' 120 1 11.0' | 9.5 AND OTHER STRUCTURFS). RFF. ATTACHED LOAD TABLES.
14.0 15.5'{ 14.5'| 13.5'[ 11.5'| 10.0'| 9.0' | 14.0' [ 13.5' [ 12.5' [ 11.0'| 9.0" 13.0' [ 12.5' [ 11.5' | 10.0' | 8.0' 12.0' [11.5' | 10.5' | 9.0' UEAMPSON SPRY & LAURA MCDANIEL
15.0 , . . , f . . \ . , , , . , , , . . , 2855 FISHBECK ROAD
14.5'[ 14.0'| 13.0'[ 11.5'| 10.0'| 8.0 | 13.5' [ 13.0'] 12.0'| 10.5'| 85 12.5' [12.00 {11.0' | 95 116 [11.00 [10.0' | 85 HOWELL, M1 48843
8.0 20.0'1 19.5'{ 18.0'| 16.0' | 14.5'| 13.0' [17.5' |17.5' | 15.5' | 14.5' | 13.0' [11.0' [16.0' [15.5 [14.5 | 125 |11.0' { 95 [15.0' |14.5' [13.0' |11.5 |10.0' | 85" LIVINGSTON COUNTY
3.0 ; ; PARCEL# 4711-15-300-035
. 18.5'| 18.5'| 16.5' [ 15.5') 13.5'| 12.0'[17.0° | 16.5' | 14.5' |13.5' [12.0' | 10.0' |15.5' [15.0' [13.5 [11.5' |10.0' | 9.0 [14.5' [ 14.0' [125 [ 11.0' | 9.5 | 8.0° DESCRIPTION;
5 14' WIDTH X 16' LENGTH
10.0 17.5']17.5"| 15.5' [ 14.5"| 13.0'| 11.0' [16.0' | 15.5' | 14.5' | 12.5' | 11.0' | 9.5 [15.0' [ 14.5 | 13.0' | 11.5' {10.0' | 8.5 |14.0' | 13.0' | 12.0' | 10.5' | 9.0° ROOF TO DECK
o - . . . DESERT SAND FRAME W/ GREY PANELS
“ . 17.0' 16.5'| 14.5'| 13.5'} 12.0'| 10.0' | 15.5' {15.0' [13.5' | 11.5' | 10.0' | 9.0' [14.5' |14.0' 125 [11.0' | 9.5 | 8.0' |13.5' | 125 {115 [10.0' | 8.5 TSy Te—
12.0 16.0'[ 16.5'| 14.5'| 12.5'| 11.0'| 9.5' |15.0' |14.5' [13.0' [11.5' [10.0' | 85 [14.0' |13.0' |12.0' [ 10.5' | 9.0' 13.0' |12.0' [11.0' | 9.5' | 8.0' PIN: 14X16 3R X13-4F1.000-000 X13-4D2.631.0Y
30 - DRAWN BY: NP | DATE: 4/28/25
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LIVITTED POWER GOF ATTORNEY

Tc Whom it May Concern:

Please be advised that |, Kji X7 K }( Ké;%(_ h

of 6@56&@/ fovr o Mich: toga
Address: B4 ?ﬁ vie S; City: Hé"kﬁ‘ State- ﬁg\z
Zip code: il 67562 Tel ephone:?g? %g SGFQ(% hereby appoint
E"?‘/:i{a?‘&v WH‘“-M ) \‘\w‘ud’ Siﬁ‘ﬁ?%ﬁ) ., Qw S J UENE WA Sa

my z LT""."E‘V n *a”t

Py £ A Ly ; H 1

iICIL pUrpese of executing decuments in my teud, SpeCl:iCcli\/
- o G orogicieati Mtk Coavarnmantal [ias

udhu\_xS/L.O WWactors registration with & vernmentai Uhnits, a

Governmental units.

This timited power of attorney, hereinafter LPA, would be authorized for other associated documents

that may be required to be executed by myseif by said Governmentaj units in connection with the
registration of permit applications.

M ;c!r\eeifcmza Darel Srévgo Row Shuese nman

my name and also sign t®&ir name as Atto ney»:n—ractéc atta

Soding s

nd executing permit applications with said

will sign
ch 2 true copy of this document and it wiil
+ had executed the document in perscn. i multiple persons zre
list cd only one perscn is required to exacute the LPA,

This LPA will expire on _/3 //2§Zé

if this LPA Is revoked or modified prior to expiry date, grantor agrees to immediately notify, in
Writing, ail entities given the LPA of said revocation or modification, without said notice the
PA will continue until expiry date.

£nd of LPa
- 4
.// rd

Signed: I IS f’?/ MM
i

Statement of Notary

/fjljo%/ﬁ&w County, M!chigan
&n this i#«dayo. m&.u ,

/(/ /5”

_ch"*sﬂ‘ff A D he

KNCwn to me personally appeared before me and signed

¢
e~

e /‘,Z.,

Notary <|gnctureé/ MJJMAJJ/ /i
Printed Name: / | ,0J_Q/A/_//42 w/gj"(f

County, Michigan
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2911 Dorr Road MEMORANDUM

Brighton, M1 48116

810.227.5225 TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: Carrie Aulette, Zoning Official
810.227.3420 fax DATE: August 4, 2025
genoa.org
RE: ZBA 25-16
STAFF REPORT
File Number: ZBA# 25-16
Site Address: 2855 Fishbeck
Parcel Number: 4711-15-300-035
Parcel Size: 10.02 Acres
Applicant: Glass Doctor
Property Owner: Sampson Spry & Laura McDaniel, 2855 Fishbeck Howell
Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings
Request: Dimensional Variance
Project Description: Applicant is requesting a size variance to construct
an aluminum framed roof over an existing deck.
Zoning and Existing Use: CE (Country Estates) Single Family Dwelling located on
property.
Other:
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on
Sunday August 3, 2025 and 300-foot mailings were sent to any real property
within 300 feet of the property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning
Enabling Act.
Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on
file:
e  Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in
SUPERVISOR 1991
Kevin Spicher e The parcel is serviced by well and septic.
CLERK e See Assessing Record Card.
Janene Deaton The proposed project is to add an aluminum roof structure to an existing deck.
TREASURER Ir'1 order to construct the'roof as proposgd, th.e applicant is' required to obtain a
g size (max sq footage) variance. The applicant is not proposing to encroach any
R L, Eu into the side yard or rear yard. Per the application, the structure is not going to
TRUSTEES be enclosed. Staff believes applicant is asking for the least amount necessary.
Rick Soucy
Bill Reiber

Candie Hovarter
Todd Walker

MANAGER

Kelly VanMarter Variance Requests




The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from:
11.04.03 Accessory Structures (a) (3)

Maximum Square Footage: 150 SF
Proposed Square Footage: 224 SF
Proposed Variance Amount: 74 SF

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, | offer

the possible findings of fact for your consideration:

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in

23.05.03.

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice —Strict compliance with the maximum square footage
requirement would prevent the applicant from constructing the roof structure over an
existing deck proposed to provide shade for the owners. The applicant is not encroaching
any further into side yard or rear yard setbacks. The additional square footage beyond what
the Ordinance limits is minor and does not impact neighboring properties or block views.
The variance requested is minimal and granting it will not change the essential character of
the locality.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances — It is unknown if any extraordinary circumstances exist for the
property.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare — The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply
of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public
streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or
welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood - The proposed variance would have little or no
impact on the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and

the surrounding neighborhood.

Recommended Conditions

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following
conditions be placed on the approval.

1. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.

2. ABuilding Permit must be obtained from the Livingston County Building Department.






Parcel Number: 4711-15-300-035 Jurisdiction: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP County: LIVINGSTON Printed on 08/04/2025

Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
VAN ALSTINE, MARY & WALLAC SAMPSON SPRY III & MCDANIE 432,500| 06/17/2005 |WD 03-ARM'S LENGTH 4848/0679 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
297,100| 06/28/1993 |WD 03-ARM'S LENGTH 17170190 BUYER/SELLER 0.0
Property Address Class: RESIDENTIAL—IMPROWZoning: CE Building Permit (s) Date Number Status
2855 FISHBECK RD School: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS
P.R.E. 100% 05/04/2007
Owner's Name/Address MAD #: V25-16
SPRY SAMPSON IIT & MCDANIEL LA 2026 Est TCV 724,103 TCV/TFA: 264.46
2855 FISHBECK RD -
HOWELIL MI 48843-7886 X | Improved | |Vacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4500.4500 (47070) HOWELL M & B
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate %$Adj. Reason Value
- - Dirt Road LAND TABLE A 7.020 Acres 19,972 100 140,204
Tax Description Gravel Road WETLANDS 3.000 Acres 10,196 100 30,587
SEC 15 T2N R5E COM SW COR, TH N1*W 664.1 Paved Road 10.02 Total Acres Total Est. Land Value = 170,791
FT TO POB, TH N1*W 331.91 FT, TH N88*E Storm Sewer
1332.9 FT, TH S3*E 330.67 FT, TH S88*W Sidewalk
697.74 FT, TH N1*W 26.12 FT, TH S86*W Water
647.32 FT TO POB 10.02 AC M/L SPLIT 5/90 Sewer
FROM 005 PAR B Electric
Comments/Influences Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.
Topography of
Site
Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain Year Land Building Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable
X |REFUSE Value Value Value Review Other Value
- Who When What 2026 85,400 276,700 362,100 277,054C
4711-15-300-035 - 0412212025 | Jg  04/22/2025 INSPECTED |2025 76,700 276,600 353,300 277,054C
The Equalizer. Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009. 1M 05/22/2018 REVIEWED R 7g54 76,700 267,100 343,800 268,724C
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan 2023 60,900 241,600 302,500 255,928C

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***



Residential Building 1 of 1 Parcel Number: 4711-15-300-035 Printed on 08/04/2025

Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling (15) Built-ins (15) Fireplaces (16) Porches/Decks (17) Garage
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Area | Type Year Built:
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story 76/cCP (1 Story) Car Capacity:
Town Home 0|/Front Overhang - Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack 372 |T fed W dy Class: BC
Duplex olother Overhan Forced A}r w/o Ducts Garbage Disposal Two Sided reate ©o Exterior: Siding
g Forced Air w/ Ducts
A-Frame Bath Heater Exterior 1 Story Brick Ven.: 0
(4) Interior Forceleot Water Vent Fan Exterior 2 Story Stone Ven.: 0
X |[Wood Frame ElectrlclBasebogrd Hot Tub 1/Prefab 1 Story Common Wall: 1/2 Wal
Drywall Plaster Ele?. Cel%' Radiant Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation: 42 Inch
Building Style: Paneled Wood T&G RadlanF (in-floor) Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?: Yes
BC Tri ) i Electric Wall Heat Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors: 0
rim & Decoration Space Heater ; X
7 Built IR deled Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors: 0
r bul emoce-Le |Ex |X|Ord | |Min Wall/Floor Furnace Jacuzzi repl.Tub Direct-Vented Gas Area: 700
1991 0 X |Forced Heat & Cool Oven o Good: 0
Condition: Good Size of Closets Heat Pump 1 Microwave EE?SS: ic . 25 Storage Area: 0
Lg | X |0rd Small No Heating/Cooling Standard Range ec. Age: No Conc. Floor: 0
; Floor Area: 2,738
. : Central Air Self Clean Range
Room List Doors: Solid| X |H.C. Total Base New : 544,534 E.C.F. |Bsmnt Garage:
Wood Furnace Sauna g
Basement 5 FL Trash Compactor Total Depr Cost: 408,397 X 1.050
(5) Floors (12) Electric P Estimated T.C.V: 428,817 Carport Area:
lst Floor . Central Vacuum RoOF
2nd Floor giEChen: O|Amps Service Security System :
3|Bed er: -
edrooms Other: No./Qual. of Fixtures Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1 Single Family BC Cls BC Blt 1991
(1) Exterior |Ex. |X|Ord. | |Min (11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
X |Wood/Shingle (6) Ceilings Ground Area = 2705 SF Floor Area = 2738 SF.
Aluminum/Vinyl No. of Elec. Outlets Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=75/100/100/100/75
Brick |Many |X|Ave. | |Few Building Areas
(13) Plumbing Stories Egtgrlor Foundation Size Cost New Depr. Cost
Insulation . 1 Story Siding Basement 828
. T E P Average Fixture(s) | 1 story Siding Basement 680
(2) Windows (7) Excavation 3|3 Fixture Bath 1 Story Siding Basement 1,197
Many Large Basement: 2705 S.F. 1|2 Fixture Bath 1 Story Siding Overhang 33
X |avg. X |avg. Crawl: 0 S.F. Softener, Auto Total: 372,373 279,276
Few Smal Slab: 0 S.F. Softener, Manual Other Additions/Adjustments
Wood Sash Height to Joists: 0.0 Solar Wa?er Heat Basement Living Area 1750 96,513 72,385
Metal Sash No Plumb%ng Basement, Outside Entrance, Below Grade 1 2,701 2,026
Vinyl Sash (8) Basement Extra Toilet Plumbing
Extra Sink 3 Fixture Bath 2 10,272 7,704
gou?’le qune gonc'dBéOCk Separate Shower 2 Fixture Bath 1 3,441 2,581
oriz. 1ae oure onc. Ceramic Tile Floor | yater/Sewer
giii?:nélass izzzted Wood Ceramic Tile Wains 1000 Gal Septic 1 4,237 3,178
. Ceramic Tub Alcove Water Well, 200 Feet 1 12,529 9,397
Patio Doors Concrete Floor Vent Fan P h ’ ! !
orches
Storms & Screens 9) Basement Finish
) (14) Water/Sewer CCP (1 Story) 76 2,112 1,584
(3) Roof Recreation SF Public Water Deck
X |gable Gambrel| 1750|Living SF Public Sewer Treated Wood 372 4,959 3,719
Hip Mansard 1|Walkout Doors (B) 1 |Water well Garages
Flat Shed No Floor SF . Class: BC Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Finished)
11000 Gal Septic
- Walkout Doors (A) 2000 Gal Seotic Base Cost 700 32,795 24,596
X |Asphalt Shingle (10) Floor Support p Common Wall: 1/2 Wall 1 -1,172 -879
Toists: Lump Sum Items: Fireplaces
Chimney: Brick Unsupp(.)rted Len: Prefab 1 Story 1 3,774 2,830
Cntr . Sup: : <<<<< Calculations too long. See Valuation printout for complete pricing. >>>>>

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




ENOA  GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP VARIANCE APPLICATION
2911 DORR ROAD | BRIGHTON, MICHIGAN 48116
(810) 227-5225 | FAX (810) 227-3420

township

Case # ZS”‘ ? Meeting Date: AUU\ (q Z»OLS €@ SO/WV\

(i TROard roo inn

(i
PAID Variance Apphcation Fee
$215.00 for Residentig! | $300.00 for Sign Variance | $395.00 for Commercial/Industrial

/] [ ) _ , A _
Applicant/Owner: {’Mvﬂ'i Allen PO md Email: @ﬂfj -‘PO ;fﬂg{'_l@/?',mg&j . ConA

Property Address: 4075 HV herest Dﬂwj Phone: 245 -Kp 7 -1 449
nton M 45/ & . N
Present Zoning: |- p K Tax Code: L]{’ Ll =28=.3C7= | 30

ARTICLE 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and the duties of the
Zoning Board of Appeals.

Fach application for Variance is considered individually by the ZBA. The ZBA is a board of limited power; it cannot
change the Zoning Ordinance or grant relief when it is possible to comply with the Zoning Ordinance. it may
provide relief where due to unigue aspects of the property with strict application of the zoning ordinance to the
land results in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship.

The applicant is responsible for presenting the information necessary to support the relief requested. While
much of the necessary information is gathered through the completed application, other information may be
gathered by on-site visits, other sources, and during the ZBA meeting. ZBA members, township officials and
township staff may visit the site without prior notification to property owners,

Failure to meet the submittal requirements and properly stake the property showing all proposed
improvements may result in postponement or denial of this petition.

Please explain the proposed variance below:

1. Variance reguested/intended property modifications: [) Eny ExXiS JL/V\ g _ousc

i

/}&d&@gzy ff ) ,«7 f 5S4 | “Jﬂ,atoi_, /h,ui / /}(/;u /‘»;,..7 &

f"fwy,' 15 more Consis T 14‘7/ /u/f/\ /3@ /,téuut;{ zz? ’%//«/ ANfEi

Plsase note that the packet and staff report for your scheduled Zoning Beard of Appeals meeting will be
available to review at hitps://www.genoa.org/government/boards/zoningboard five days prior to the
meeting.

(1D




The following is per Article 23.05.03 of the Genoa Township Ordinance:

Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Yariances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of the
Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all of
the following conditions exist:

Under each please indicate how the proposed project meets each criteria.

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area,
setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject
parcel.

A,fgw hbw_}b 7Y MN b(, unsbi\{‘t’ﬂj Lo i H\c XIS ]lm, e .:mb ;'"; /z, fzyhcgw' (L/sd’ 5 Creg se
PVodue ¥ o il Y\L,mfu |23 cLi"féx }’H Nef hdaving a ﬁauujf Fhaf l; (f’//”}[)fs/ £77
Ferrihie re page Gndt /J&u’)}/fr”' ws '

Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to
the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same zoning district or the
variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for
the variance was not self-created by the applicant.

s o / e ., Lo
7}1& variwnde /5 Censd a‘.;"f'-ézr/ L) ’f/) f/ié Uty €L &S TAALTIL/ Na v })c‘.’w
5 . . 7 ,, 7
qran ted /n fhe pas T and wosdd Dot hove & Neea 1. m fzmi'i‘” 24!
V e aiee . &

Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

f'ﬁhﬂuc, Lo Lb\,\é ﬂof//)(,rwyx/ CoNges: ’Z/G \ N Fhe J)Lffw‘f O inCreay” J/rwi
Cj«.;,maf{*f &y :)"H\C,, o 6'/}<J(,1./M}.¢V‘ "ff\"’ ;);;\ﬁ!?

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

‘f;‘z: Neaws heme Lo w\f}l inereay The value . 3: homes on Fhe
’{;_b A}\quj & v d&ipf{,{\.ﬁa d{uyﬁ 28 z,-*j— Zome e L“.., 7 ,ng }H,u’j 149
Xl atbing sdrue tuie .
Attendance b{/ the applicant is required at the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid and must receive a renewal
from the Zoning Board of Appeals {ZBA).

After the decision is made regarding your Variance approval a land use permit will be required with additional
site plans and construction plans.

Date: 3)1‘)\\(: C’I/Z(/ZS—-Signature: /&/fb-u% \IWM\
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PLOT PLAN

pzd

EXISTING
HOUSE

EXISTING
HOUSE

ROUND LAKE

EXISTING BLD.
2.0" OFF LOT LINE

CURRENT ZONING: LRR
(LAKERESORT RESIDENTIAL)

MIN. SETBACK REQUIREMENT

FRONT = 35 FEET
SIDES = 10 FEET *SEE NOTES

REAR 40 FEET

LEGAL DESCRIPTION SUBJECT PARCEL
Lots 136 of “CROOKED LAKE HIGHLANDS SUBDIVISION” as recorded in Liber 1 of Plats, on Page 40, Livingston

County Records. ~
Tax Id #4711-22-302-130 @

4075 HIGH CREST
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SENCA

2911 Dorr Road MEMORANDUM

Brighton, M1 48116

810.227.5225 _ ,
TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
810.227.3420 fax FROM: Carrie Aulette, Zoning Official
genoa.org DATE: August 4, 2025
RE: ZBA 25-17
STAFF REPORT
File Number: ZBA#25-17
Site Address: 4075 Highcrest Drive, Brighton
Parcel Number: 4711-22-302-130
Parcel Size: .102 Acres
Applicant: Gary Poma
Property Owner: Gary Poma, 3412 Beck Road, Howell
Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings
Request: Dimensional Variances
Project Description: Applicant is requesting a waterfront, front (street side), and side yard
setback variance to demolish an existing home and construct a new
single-family home.
Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential)
Background
SUPERVISOR
Kevin Spicher The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:
CLERK e Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1930, the
Janene Deaton applicant intends on demolishing the current home and building new.
TREASURER e The parcel is serviced by well and grinder pump. The grinder is located on the
Riskin L Bani neighboring parcel, the Utility Department agrees that it should stay in its current
location.
TRMSTEER e See Assessing Record Card.
Rick Soucy
Bill Reiber
Candie Hovarter
Todd Walker
MANAGER

Kelly VanMarter



Summary: The applicant is proposing to demolish an existing home and build a new one. The
current home does not meet any setbacks and is in disrepair. Staff strongly recommends an
official survey be completed to verify distances to road and neighboring properties.

Variance Request: The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being
requested from:

Section 03.04.01
SINGLE Front Side Side Waterfront Max Lot
FAMILY Setback Setback Setback Setback Coverage
STRUCTURE North South (Building)
Required 35’ 10’ 5’ 40’ 35%
Setbacks
Requested 9’ 8’ 5’ 32 61.8%
Setback (at garage)
Variance 26’ 2’ u 8’ 26.8%
Requested

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, |
offer the possible findings of fact for your consideration:

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice —Strict compliance with the front, waterfront, and side yard setbacks
would prohibit the applicant from constructing the proposed home. The granting of the variance would
support substantial justice and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity. There are other homes in
the vicinity that have reduced setbacks.

Extraordinary Circumstances — The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is it is a non-
conforming lot within the LRR zoning and the property contains a very small building envelope. The need for
the front and side yard variances is not self-created.

Public Safety and Welfare — The granting of the front and side yard variances should not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa as long as there is ample parking being provided on the lot.

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood — The proposed front and side yard variances would have little or no
impact on the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood. In fact, replacing what is currently there will be of value to the neighboring properties.

Recommended Conditions




If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests, staff recommends the following conditions be placed
on the approval.

Survey must be provided prior to Land Use Issuance for new build with confirmed setbacks.

Structure must be guttered with downspouts.

Attic space in home may never be finished.

No other structures are allowed on the lot.

Height of home may not exceed 25’.
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Printed on

08/12/2025

Parcel Number: 4711-22-302-130 Jurisdiction: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP County: LIVINGSTON
Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
HUGHES MARK POMA GARY 200,000, 05/16/2022 |WD 03-ARM'S LENGTH 2022R-014755 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
HUGHES, ROBERT HUGHES MARK 11 09/28/2021 |QC 09-FAMILY 2021R-040171 BUYER/SELLER 0.0
Property Address Class: RESIDENTIAL—IMPROWZoning: LRR Building Permit (s) Date Number Status
4075 HIGHCREST DR School: BRIGHTON AREA SCHOOLS
P.R.E. 0%
Owner's Name/Address MAD #: V25-17
POMA GARY 2026 Est TCV 363,827 TCV/TFA: 269.70
3412 BECK RD :
HOWELL MI 48843 X |Improved | |Vacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4310.4310 ROUND LAKE
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate %$Adj. Reason Value
- - Dirt Road A ROUND LAKE LF 50.00 79.00 1.0000 1.0000 4200 100 210,000
Tax Description Gravel Road B SURP ROUND LF  6.00 79.00 1.0000 1.0000 2900 100 17,400
SEC. 27 T2N, R5E, CROOKED LAKE HIGHLANDS Paved Road 56 Actual Front Feet, 0.10 Total Acres Total Est. Land Value = 227,400
iUB' LOT/13§1 Storm Sewer
omments/Influences :
;1iewalk Land Improvement Cost Estimates
Sa er Description Rate Size % Good Cash Value
E‘lewei . Wood Frame 28.29 144 49 1,996
Gazc ric Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value = 1,996
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.
Topography of
Site
Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
X |Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain Year Land Building Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable
X |REFUSE Value Value Value Review Other Value
{ | Who When What 2026 113,700 68,200 181,900 134,236C
S : R e fLl|JB 08/10/2023 REVIEWED R (2025 105,600 65,400 171,000 134,236C
Tl_le Equalizer. COpyrlght (c) 1999 - 2009. TJL 10/26/2011 DATA ENTER [5(54 81,300 57,000 138,300 130, 200C
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan 2023 73,200 50,800 124,000 124,000S

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Residential Building 1 of 1 Parcel Number: 4711-22-302-130 Printed on 08/12/2025
Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling (15) Built-ins (15) Fireplaces (16) Porches/Decks (17) Garage
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Area | Type Year Built:
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story 141 [ Treated Wood Car Capacity:
Town Home 0|/Front Overhang - Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack Class:
Duplex 0/Other Overhang Forced A}r w/o Ducts Garbage Disposal Two Sided Exterior:
A-Frame X |Forced Air w/ Ducts Bath Heater 1|Exterior 1 Story Brick Ven.:
(4) Interior Forceleot Water Vent Fan Exterior 2 Story Stone Ven.:
X |[Wood Frame ElectrlclBasebo§rd Hot Tub Prefab 1 Story Common Wall:
Drywall Plaster Ele?. Cel%' Radiant Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation:
Building Style: Paneled Wood T&G RadlanF (in-floor) Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?:
C Tri : Electric Wall Heat Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors:
rim & Decoration Space Heater ;
7 Built IR deled Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors:
T bul emoce-Le |Ex |X|Ord | |Min Wall/Floor Furnace Jacuzzi repl.Tub Direct-Vented Gas Area:
1930 0 Forced Heat & Cool o
Size of Closets oven cl : C 5 Good:
Condition: Good Heat Pump 1 Microwave Efiss. Age: 50 Storage Area:
Lg | X |0rd Small No Heating/Cooling Standard Range Fl ec.A ge: 1 349 No Conc. Floor:
- - Central Air Self Clean Range oor Area: -,
Room List Doors: Solid| X |H.C. Total Base New 200,346 E.C.F. |Bsmnt Garage:
Wood Furnace Sauna
Basement (5) Floors Trash Compactor Total Depr Cost: 100,172 X 1.342
(12) Electric Estimated T.C.V: 134,431 Carport Area:
lst Floor . Central Vacuum RoOF
2nd Floor Kitchen: O|Amps Service Security System :
2 |Bedrooms Other: No./ 1 Y ) .
' Other: 0./Qual. of Fixtures Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1 Single Family C Cls C Blt 1930
(1) Exterior |Ex. |X|Ord. | |Min (11) Heating System: Forced Air w/ Ducts
X |Wood/Shingle (6) Ceilings Ground Area = 810 SF Floor Area = 1349 SF.
Aluminum/Vinyl No. of Elec. Outlets Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=50/100/100/100/50
Brick |Many |X|Ave. | |Few Building Areas
(13) Plumbing Stories Exterior Foundation Size Cost New Depr. Cost
Insulation . 2 Story Siding Crawl Space 270
. (7) Excavation Ave¥age Fixture(s) | 2 story Siding Crawl Space 215
(2) Windows 1|3 Fixture Bath 1 Story Siding Crawl Space 160
Many Large Basement: 0 S.F. 2 Fixture Bath 1 Story Siding Crawl Space 35
X |Avg. X |Avg. Crawl: 810 S.F. Softener, Auto 1 Story Siding Crawl Space 35
Few Smal Slab: 0 S.F. Softener, Manual 1 Story Siding Crawl Space 95
Height to Joists: 0.0 Solar Water Heat 1 Story Siding Overhang 54
Wood Sash :
No Plumbing .
Total: 177,685 88,842
Metal Sash Ext Toilet Lo .
Vinvl Sash (8) Basement xtra Tolle Other Additions/Adjustments
b gl 0 c Blook Extra Sink Deck
ouble Hun onc. oc
. .9 Separate Shower Treated Wood 141 3,332 1,666
Horiz. Slide Poured Conc. Ceramic Tile Floor
Casement Stone era -C . < 90 Water/Sewer
Ceramic Tile Wains ]
Public Sewer 1 1,538 769
Double Glass Treated Wood Ceramic Tub Alcove 11, 200 1 11,088 5 544
Patio Doors Concrete Floor Vent F .Water Well, Feet ! !
Storms & Screens (9) Basement Finish ent Fen Fireplaces
(14) Water/Sewer Exterior 1 Story 1 6,703 3,351
(3) Roof Recreation SF Public Water Totals: 200,346 100,172
X |Gable Gambrel Living SF 1 |public Sewer Notes:
Hip Mansard Walkout Doors (B) 1 |Water well ECF (4310 ROUND LAKE) 1.342 => TCV: 134,431
Flat Shed No Floor SE 1000 Gal Septic
- Walkout Doors (A) 2000 Gal Sebtic
X |Asphalt Shingle (10) Floor Support P
- Lump Sum Items:
- - Joists:
Chimney: Brick Unsupported Len:
Cntr.Sup:

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




2911 DORR ROAD | BRIGHTON, MICHIGAN 48116
(810) 227-5225 | FAX (810) 227-3420

gE NOA GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP VARIANCE APPLICATION

township

Case # 25 |g Meeting Date:“_‘&gi’_lc'f @2-6 @@W\

. . In Boardrdm
PAID Variance Application Fee

$215.00 for Residential, | $300.00 for Sign Variance | $395.00 for Commercial/Industrial

~+ Read y Email: (Tc,o.d,y 2\ Srmall. Com

Property Address:W%J@ﬁ- Phone:_é_fl’ igc' -55Q~
PresentZoningHO ' - R.C«% ; Tax Code: L!r?“ ki 'O -lo2 - 92_“\

Applicant/Owner:

ARTICLE 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and the duties of the
Zoning Board of Appeals.

Each application for Variance is considered individually by the ZBA. The ZBA is a board of limited power; it cannot
change the Zoning Ordinance or grant relief when it is possible to comply with the Zoning Ordinance. It may
provide relief where due to unique aspects of the property with strict application of the zoning ordinance to the
land results in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship.

The applicant is responsible for presenting the information necessary to support the relief requested. While
much of the necessary information is gathered through the completed application, other information may be

gathered by on-site visits, other sources, and during the ZBA meeting. ZBA members, township officials and
township staff may visit the site without prior notification to property owners.

Please explain the proposed variance below:

7

. - - pe - ,
1. Variance requested/intended property modifications: C€& 1 Va N/ ~¢/ e desrd
7 . . 7 "
Aecamd - L7ty -—cxZimior | & cuZeald Sel
/4 V4

g . . . /7
A Fecarnd 7y Lolee B 2O A 2y 4 “ D/ »
‘

https://www.genoa.org/government/boards/zoningboard




The following is per Article 23.05.03 of the Genoa Township Ordinance:

Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of the
Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all of
the following conditions exist:

Under each please indicate how the proposed project meets each criteria.

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area,
setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice toithe applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject

parcel.
A ocand Lov WAK 25 wrg_é_é%_,/«»é-@_
A3 TP P20Vt o LT Pl c ot eotded et Lot Do Lt lelR ~ e

Y 4 ‘ P
Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to

the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same zoning district or the
variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for
the variance was not self-created by the applicant.

Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage th€ appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

e tovphriGaniad lo o -LE ' 2 7
.

s ] - 4 o rikaPi SOREACL. £ L

Ao L L

0“' -t A- T2 L08 4,_:_«4‘- 7l ’ /;A <4 /2 a B
Attendance by the applicz atis required at the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid and must receive a renewal
from the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA).

After the decision is made regarding your Variance approval a land use permit will be required with additional
site plans and construction plans.

Date: @ 7.1 0- X9 Signature: g‘ ii Q/
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RIDGE VENT
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Prepared For: ERIC MOORE
Legal Description:

Michigan as
Livingston County Records.
GENOA TOWNSHIP

[APPROVED

By Carrie Aulette at 3:45 pm, Jun 30, 2025
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EDGE

\4
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" MEAS. (IRON TO IR
" REC

s

NZ23E 107.5

N25°19°01"E 108.93

LAKE CHEMUNG

58.6
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22.8'

SKETCH OF SURVEY

Lot 24, Kirk's Landing Long Lake, Genoa Township, Livingston County,
recorded in Document No. 160890 in Liber 1, Page 41,

0 10 20
T
SCALE: 17 = 20’

N\

-2 [.OT
9 25
W O
S
#5377 N -
Qo YT
EXISTING NS
RESIDENCE || Q R
Ly L
M S
N oY
o
N =
=
sl (MHVESS IRON 17’ FROM
204 TRUE CORNER LOCATION)
- 2.3

UNABLE TO SET IRON
AT TRUE LOCATION

N
~
~

NOTE:
NO TITLEWORK WAS SUPPLIED

BY CLIENT, THEREFORE ALL
EASEMENTS O- RECORD
MAY NOT BE SHOWN.

BEARING BASIS:

s
N66°00°00"E 45.00° REC & MEAS.

WILDWOOD DRIVE

(20" WIDE)

LEGEND
o} — IRON SET
® — IRON FOUND
MEAS. — MEASURED
REC. — RECORDED
FCl — FOUND CAPPED IRON
FIR — FOUND IRON ROD
SCI — SET CAPPED IRON

o

— TREE

HELD BEARING OF NORTH LINE OF
WILDWOOD DR. BEING, N 66°00'00" W

restrictions of record.

| hereby certify only to the parties hereon, that we have surveyed, at the direction of said parties, the above described lot,
and that we have found or set as noted herecn, permanent markers at the exterior corners of said lot and that all visible

encroachments of a permanent nature upon scid lot, are as shown on this survey.

Said lot subject to all easements and

11590 HIGHLAND ROAD, SUITE #100
LPINE HARTLAND, MICHIGAN, 48353
PHONE: 810—207—8050, FAX: 810—632—0200

Land Surveying, Inc.

FIELD: KG DATE: AUGUST 14, 2020
DRAWN: DS JOB NO: 20-4709
CHECKED: KG SHEET: 1 OF 1

REVISED:



Carrie Aulette
Genoa Approved

Carrie Aulette
Approved


SENOA

2911 Dorr Road

Brighton, M1 48116

8102275225
810.227.3420 fax

genoa.org

SUPERVISOR

Kevin Spicher

CLERK

Janene Deaton

TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt

TRUSTEES
Rick Soucy

Bill Reiber
Candie Hovarter
Todd Walker

MANAGER
Kelly VanMarter

MEMORANDUM
TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: Carrie Aulette, Zoning Official
DATE: August 4, 2025
RE: ZBA 25-18

STAFF REPORT

File Number: /BA# 25-18
Site Address: 5377 Wildwood Drive Howell
Parcel Number: 4711-10-102-024
Parcel Size: .321 Acres
Applicant: Robert Ready

Property Owner: Same as Applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings

Request: Dimensional Variances

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a waterfront, side yard, & front yard
variance to construct a 2" story covered deck on the lakeside of the home and an
overhang above the entry door on the side of home.

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) Single Family Dwelling
located on property.

Other:

Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday August
3, 2025 and 300-foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:

e Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1974.
e Land use permit was issued in 2025 for a complete interior remodel.

e The parcel is serviced by public sewer and private well.

e Assessing Record Card. (See attached)

Summary: The applicant is requesting a waterfront variance to allow for a 2" story
covered deck to be constructed over and existing portion of the home. One side of the
home does not meet the minimum required side yard setback of 5’ so he is also
requesting a side yard setback variance. The current home also does not meet the
required front yard setback so the applicant is requesting a variance to add an overhang
over the entry door.



Variance Requests

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from:

Section 3.04.01 Residential Schedule of Area and Bulk Requirements

Required Waterfront Yard Setback: 61.5’ (average of neighboring lots)
Proposed Waterfront Yard Setback: 48’
Proposed Variance Amount: 13.5’

Required Side Yard Setback: 5’

Proposed Side Yard Setback: 1.4’ (staff has asked the applicant to verify the distance to the
neighboring properties deck)

Proposed Variance Amount: 3.6’

Required Front Yard Setback: (with allowed 3’ projection): 32’
Proposed Front Yard Setback: 16’

Proposed Variance Amount: 16’

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, | offer the

possible findings of fact for your consideration:
Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice —Strict compliance with the waterfront yard, side yard, &
front yard setbacks would not allow the applicant to construct the 2™ story deck and the overhang

over the entry door. It doesn’t however restrict them from using the property as a single-family

home. The variance may provide substantial justice to the property as there are many homes in the

area with reduced setbacks. While the applicant is asking for multiple variances his requests are
keeping the home within its current envelope.



(b) Extraordinary Circumstances — The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is it is a
narrow lot and the location of the existing home.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare — The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood — The proposed variance would have little or no impact on
the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

Recommended Conditions

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests, staff recommends the following conditions

be placed on the approval.

1. Applicants land use permit must be amended to include the approved work within 10 days of
variance approval.

2. Applicant must amend his permits from the Livingston County Building Department.
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Printed on

08/08/2025

Parcel Number: 4711-10-102-024 Jurisdiction: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP County: LIVINGSTON
Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
READY REALTY & INVESTMENTSREADY ROBERT 100, 07/02/2025 |QC 21-NOT USED/OTHER 2025R-012761 BUYER/SELLER 0.0
MOORE ERIC READY REALTY & INVESTMENT{ 100, 03/03/2025 |QC 21-NOT USED/OTHER 2025R-003991 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
NICHOLSON, FORD III & LINDMOORE ERIC 322,000 08/03/2015 |WD 03-ARM'S LENGTH 2015R-028103 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
Property Address Class: RESIDENTIAL-IMPROV Zoning: LRR Building Permit (s) Date Number Status
5377 WILDWOOD DR School: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS Residential Addition - Liv 07/01/2025 |P25-100
P.R.E. 0%
Owner's Name/Address MAP #: V25-18
READY ROBERT 2026 Est TCV 474,172 TCV/TFA: 232.44
2557 E ALLEN ROAD
HOWELL MI 48855 X |Improved Vacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4300.4300 LAKE CHEMUNG LAKE FRONT
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate $%$Adj. Reason Value
- - : A LAKEFRONT 40.00 350.00 1.0000 1.0000 4000 100 160,000
Tax Description Dirt Road
Gravel Road 40 Actual Front Feet, 0.32 Total Acres Total Est. Land Value = 160,000
SEC 10 T2N R5E KIRKS LANDING LONG LAKE Paved Road
SUB, LOT 24 Storm Sewer
Comments/Influences Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.
Topography of
Site
Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
X Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
2 '$ﬂ$ﬂﬂ Flood Plain Year Land Building Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable
‘Jii' 11 X |REFUSE Value Value Value Review Other Value
11 1
J'“J“! Who When What 2026 80,000 157,100 237,100 237,100S
R & : BT | JB  01/10/2025 REVIEWED R 2025 68,000 149,000 217,000 203,308C
The Equalizer. Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009. 2024 60,000 152,200 212,200 199, 736C
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan 2023 60,000 141,900 201,900 190,225C

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***



Residential Building 1 of 1 Parcel Number: 4711-10-102-024 Printed on 08/08/2025
Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling (15) Built-ins (15) Fireplaces (16) Porches/Decks (17) Garage
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Area | Type Year Built:
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story 70 Wep Car Capacity:
Town Home 0|/Front Overhang - Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack Class:
Duplex olother Overhan Forced A}r w/o Ducts Garbage Disposal Two Sided 318|Treated Wood Exterior:
g X |Forced Air w/ Ducts
A-Frame Bath Heater Exterior 1 Story Brick Ven.:
(4) Interior Forceleot Water Vent Fan Exterior 2 Story Stone Ven.:
X |[Wood Frame ElectrlclBasebo§rd Hot Tub 1|Prefab 1 Story Common Wall:
Drywall Plaster Ele?. Cel%' Radiant Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation:
Building Style: Paneled Wood T&G RadlanF (in-floor) Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?:
C Trim & Decoration glectr;c ?all Heat Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors:
7 Built IR deled pace heater Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors:
T bul emoce-Le |Ex |X|Ord | |Min Wall/Floor Furnace Jacuzzi repl.Tub Direct-Vented Gas Area:
1976 0 Forced Heat & Cool Oven 2 Good:
Condition: Good Size of Closets Heat Pump Microwave Class: C Storage Area:
No Heating/Cooling Effec. Age: 23
Lg | X |Ord Small Standard Range No Conc. Floor:
; Floor Area: 2,040
. : Central Air Self Clean Range
Room List Doors: Solid| X |H.C. Total Base New 284,331 E.C.F. |Bsmnt Garage:
Wood Furnace Sauna g
Basement 5 FL Trash Compactor Total Depr Cost: 218,935 X 1.435
(5) Floors (12) Electric P Estimated T.C.V: 314,172 Carport Area:
l1st Floor - Central Vacuum ROOF :
2nd Floor giEChen: O|Amps Service Security System :
3|Bed er: -
edrooms Other: No./Qual. of Fixtures Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1 Single Family C Cls C Blt 1976
(1) Exterior |Ex. |X|Ord. | |Min (11) Heating System: Forced Air w/ Ducts
X |Wood/Shingle (6) Ceilings Ground Area = 1160 SF Floor Area = 2040 SF.
Aluminum/Vinyl No. of Elec. Outlets Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=77/100/100/100/77
Brick |Many |X|Ave. | |Few Building Areas
(13) Plumbing Stories Egtgrlor Foundation Size Cost New Depr. Cost
Insulation . 2 Story Siding Crawl Space 880
. T E P Average Fixture(s) | 1 story Siding Crawl Space 280
(2) Windows (7) Excavation 2|3 Fixture Bath Total: 253,437 195,146
Many Large Basement: 0 S.F. 1|2 Fixture Bath Other Additions/Adjustments
X |Avg. X |Avg. Crawl: 1160 S.F. Softener, Auto Plumbing
Few Smal Slab: 0 S.F. Softener, Manual 3 Fixture Bath 1 4,700 3,619
Wood Sash Height to Joists: 0.0 Solar Water Heat 2 Fixture Bath 1 3,145 2,422
Motal Sash No Plumbing Porches
© al Sash (8) Basement Extra Toilet WPP 40 2,076 1,599
Viny as Extra Sink Deck
ng’le e gzncédBégii Separate Shower Treated Wood 318 5,679 4,373
1z. 1 ur . Ceramic Tile Floor | yater/Sewer
giigTZnélass iEZZied Wood Ceramic Tile Wains Public Sewer 1 1,538 1,184
. Ceramic Tub Alcove Water Well, 200 Feet 1 11,088 8,538
Patio Doors Concrete Floor Vent Fan i 1 ! ! ’
Storms & Screens ini lrep-aces
(9) Basement Finish (14) Water/Sewer Prefab 1 Story 1 2,668 2,054
(3) Roof Recreation SF Public Water Totals: 284,331 218,935
X |Gable Gambrel Living SF 1 |public Sewer Notes:
Hip Mansard Walkout Doors (B) | | Vol Wiy ECF (4307 W. LK CHEMUNG LK FRONT) 1.435 => TCV: 314,172
Flat Shed No Floor SE 1000 Gal Septic
- Walkout Doors (A) 2000 Gal Sebtic
X |Asphalt Shingle (10) Floor Support P
- Lump Sum Items:
- - Joists:
Chimney: Brick Unsupported Len:
Cntr.Sup:

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




ENQOA  GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP VARIANCE APPLICATION
township 2911 DORRROAD | BRIGHTON, MICHIGAN 48116
(810) 227-5225 | FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # ZS'— ‘q Meeting Date: MLQS+ F‘ W5 @
S G 30pM in Roard mom
% PAID Variance Application Fee

I | $300.00 for Sign Variance | $395.00 for Commercial/Industrial

$215.00 for Residentja

Applicant/Owner: (\ iﬂﬂ% h)l Dem Email,_QSSeYC QU VCLﬁ n&@@vm// X

Property Address: A) Q i %Q( Zl RC{ Phone: ﬂ "/?78&/ qq;ﬂ)_
Present Zoning: Tax Code: ’-‘r”r “ -08 - ‘OD" 0{5

ARTICLE 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and the duties of the
Zoning Board of Appeals.

Each application for Variance is considered individually by the ZBA. The ZBA is a board of limited power; it cannot
change the Zoning Ordinance or grant relief when it is possible to comply with the Zoning Ordinance. It may
provide relief where due to unique aspects of the property with strict application of the zoning ordinance to the
land results in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship.

The applicant is responsible for presenting the information necessary to support the relief requested. While
much of the necessary information is gathered through the completed application, other information may be
gathered by on-site visits, other sources, and during the ZBA meeting. ZBA members, township officials and
township staff may visit the site without prior notification to property owners.

Failure to meet the submittal requirements and properly stake the property showing all proposed
improvements may result in postponement or denial of this petition.

Please explain the proposed variance below:

Y
1. Variance requested/intended property modifications: \'eC)MQL,,l‘ ~<L (2N (\/mq\nl (OvA o l

J/H(z:; il 'C;r %L\{M-,w goc:\.,

Please note that the packet and staff report for your scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals meeting will be

available to review at https://www.genoa.org/government/boards/zoningboard five days prior to the
meeting.




The following is per Article 23.05.03 of the Genoa Township Ordinance:

Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of the
Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all of
the following conditions exist:

Under each please indicate how the proposed project meets each criteria.

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area,
setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject
parcel.

owposed ouilding Wcafign 1S wwdain adf Setback, and
idve oce  olherd papvicde, vintlhie  aswoar Maok L ave
]eﬁ.ojpf Sluencl j» :

Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to
the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same zoning district or the
variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for
the variance was not self-created by the applicant.

Nere  are vanms homes wh aubpuldine, or borms fo
[?‘Y(/W h (53'\/& and D&w Senal 1te Q. 1-\— '7(‘.,\('()] [ DY, ;\mA

Qre G&b:\(\)a\}nm)t LOAA

Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

un (LA\%C(;CQ£L

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

WAL c«(/l/; cekz o C

Attendance by the applicant is required at the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid and must receive a renewal
from the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA).

After the decision is made regarding your Variance approval a land use permit will be required with additional
site plans and construction plans.

pate:6]- 08~ O K signature: ¢ NS A((w]p ctro7)
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TRUSS, HEAD AND KNEE BRACE DETAILS
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FENOA

2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, M1 48116
810.227.5225
810.227.3420 fax

genoa.org

SUPERVISOR

Kevin Spicher

CLERK

Janene Deaton

TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt

TRUSTEES
Rick Soucy

Bill Reiber
Candie Hovarter
Todd Walker

MANAGER
Kelly YanMarter

TO:
FROM:
DATE:

RE:

File Number:
Site Address:
Parcel Number:
Parcel Size:

Applicant:

Property Owner:

MEMORANDUM

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Carrie Aulette, Zoning Official
August 11, 2025

ZBA 25-19

STAFF REPORT

ZBA# 25-19

3101 Beck Road Howell, Michigan
4711-08-100-015

1.803 Acres

Christopher Duperon LTS 9.3, 3101 Beck Road

Same as Applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings

Request:

Project Description:

Dimensional Variance

Applicant is requesting a size variance for maximum square

footage to construct an accessory building.

Zoning and Existing Use: LDR (Low Density Residential) Single Family Dwelling located

on property.

Other:

Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday August
3, 2025 and 300-foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

Background

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:

e Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 2006.
e The parcel is serviced by well and septic.
e See Assessing Record Card.



Summary

The proposed project is to construct a detached accessory building. In order to
construct the accessory building as proposed, the applicant is required to obtain size
variance. The property is zoned Low Density Residential and is on 1.803 acres. Per
Article 11.04.02 (3)(e) Maximum Size: The combined total of all accessory buildings in
any residential district shall be a maximum of nine hundred (900) square feet in area for
lots less than one (1) acre, one thousand five hundred (1500) square feet in area for lots
equal to or greater than one (1) acre but less than three (3) acres.

Variance Requests

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from:

Article 11.04.02 (3)(e) Maximum Size: The combined total of all accessory buildings in any residential
district shall be a maximum of nine hundred (900) square feet in area for lots less than one (1) acre, one
thousand five hundred (1500) square feet in area for lots equal to or greater than one (1) acre but less
than three (3) acres.

Building

Square

Footage
Allowed SF 1500SF
Proposed SF 1920SF
Variance Requested 420SF

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, | offer the
possible findings of fact for your consideration:

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice —Strict compliance with the maximum size requirement
would prevent the applicant from constructing the accessory building as proposed but would
not prevent the use of the property. Staff does note that there are other properties near to this
property that have larger accessory buildings however, they are on more acreage and zoned
Rural Residential.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances — Staff is unable to note any extraordinary circumstances
pertaining to the property.



(c) Public Safety and Welfare — The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood The proposed variance would have little or no impact on
the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the
surrounding neighborhood.

Recommended Conditions
If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions
be placed on the approval.

1. The structure should be guttered with downspouts.

2. The building may not be used to run business or for living space.

3. Any other accessory buildings on property will need to be removed.






Printed on

08/11/2025

Parcel Number: 4711-08-100-015 Jurisdiction: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP County: LIVINGSTON
Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
DUPERON CHRISTOPHER A DUPERON CHRISTOPHER LTS 9. 1/ 09/12/2023 |QC 15-LADY BIRD 2023R-017080 BUYER/SELLER 0.0
PRUDENTIAL RELOCATION INC |DUPERON CHRISTOPHER A 145,000 08/14/2008 |WD 10-FORECLOSURE 2008R-025317 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
NAATH DARREN & MAYANNE PRUDENTIAL RELOCATION INC 222,500 06/27/2007 |WD 21-NOT USED/OTHER 2007R-030876 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
VAN ZWEDEN, GREGORY NAATH DARREN & MAYANNE 35,000| 11/02/2005 |OTH 03-ARM'S LENGTH 4984/0534 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
Property Address Class: RESIDENTIAL-IMPROV Zoning: LDR Building Permit (s) Date Number Status
3101 BECK RD School: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS GARAGE 08/09/2006 |W06-171 NO START
P.R.E. 100% 08/14/2008 HOME 11/28/2005 |(05-372 NO START
Owner's Name/Address MAP #: V25-19
225§R22C§H§;STOPHER LTS 9.3 2026 Est TCV 413,144 TCV/TFA: 181.20
HOWELIL MI 48843-6445 X |Improved Vacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4500.4500 (47070) HOWELL M & B
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate $%$Adj. Reason Value
Tax Description birt Koad e 160 Total Acces  fotal Eat. land Value = 78,030

Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer

SEC 8 T2N R5E COMM W 1/4 COR TH S89*E 350
FT TO POB TH NO2*E 570.51 FT TH S56*E
174.94 FT TH S02*W 476.87 FT TH N89*W 150

Sidewalk
FT TO POB CONT. 1.803 AC SPLIT FR 005 Water
12/92 Sewer
Comments/Influences Electric

Gas

Curb

Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

Topography of
Site

Level
Rolling

Low

High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded

Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain

Who
08/09/2022 | T,

When

4711-08-100-015
The Equalizer.
Licensed To:
Livingston,

Township of Genoa,
Michigan

County of

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

What

08/09/2022 INSPECTED
Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.|LLG 07/13/2022 REVIEWED R 5054

Land Improvement Cost Estimates
Description
Wood Frame

Size
240

Rate
25.41
Total Estimated Land Improvements True

Year Land Building Assessed Board of
Value Value Value Review
2026 39,000 167,600 206,600
2025 36,500 167,400 203,900
35,500 161,700 197,200
2023 30,900 146,200 177,100

% Good
42

Cash Value =

Tribunal/
Other

Cash Value
2,561
2,561

Taxable
Value

109,845C
109,845C
106,543C
101,470C



Residential Building 1 of 1 Parcel Number: 4711-08-100-015 Printed on 08/11/2025

Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling (15) Built-ins (15) Fireplaces (16) Porches/Decks (17) Garage
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Area | Type Year Built: 2006
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story 24/WCP (1 Story) Car Capacity:
Town Home 0|/Front Overhang - Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack 344|T fed W dy Class: C
Duplex 0/Other Overhang Forced A}r w/o Ducts Garbage Disposal Two Sided reate ©o Exterior: Siding
A-Frame Forced Air w/ Ducts Bath Heater Exterior 1 Story Brick Ven.: 0
(4) Interior Forceleot Water Vent Fan Exterior 2 Story Stone Ven.: 0
X |[Wood Frame ElectrlclBasebo§rd Hot Tub Prefab 1 Story Common Wall: 1/2 Wal
Drywall Plaster Ele?. Cel%' Radiant Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation: 42 Inch
Building Style: Paneled Wood T&G RadlanF (in-floor) Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?:
C Trim & Decoration glectr;c ?all Heat Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors: 0
7 Built IR deled pace heater Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors: 0
r bul emoadeLe |EX |X|Ord | |Min Wall/Floor Furnace Jacuzzi repl.Tub Direct-Vented Gas Area: 576
2006 0 X |Forced Heat & Cool Oven o Good: 0
Condition: Good Size of Closets Heat Pump 1 Microwave EE?SS: ; _? 14 Storage Area: 0
Lg | X |0rd Small No Heating/Cooling Standard Range ec. Age: No Conc. Floor: 0
; Floor Area: 2,280
. : Central Air Self Clean Range
Room List Doors:| |SOlld|X|H.C. Hood Furnace Sauna Total Base New : 368,249 E.C.F. |Bsmnt Garage:
Basement 5 Fl Trash Compactor Total Depr Cost: 316,717 X 1.050
(5) Floors (12) Electric P Estimated T.C.V: 332,553 Carport Area:
lst Floor . Central Vacuum RoOF :
2nd Floor giEChen: O|Amps Service Security System .
3/Bed er: -
edrooms Other: No./Qual. of Fixtures Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1 Single Family C Cls C -5 BLlt 2006
(1) Exterior : (11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ex. X |0rd. Min
X |Wood/Shingle (6) Ceilings Ground Area = 2280 SF Floor Area = 2280 SF.
Aluminum/Vinyl No. of Elec. Outlets Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=86/100/100/100/86
Brick |Many |X|Ave. | |Few Building Areas
(13) Plumbing Stories Egtgrlor Foundation Size Cost New Depr. Cost
Insulation 1 Story Siding Basement 2,280
' (7) Excavation Bverage Fixture(s) Total: 313,623 269,739
(2) Windows 2|3 F}xture Bath Other Additions/Adjustments
Many Large Basement: 2280 S.F. 2 Fixture Bath Plumbing
X |Avg. X |Avg. Crawl: 0 S.F. Softener, Auto 3 Fixture Bath 1 4,700 4,042
Few Smal Slab: 0 S.F. Softener, Manual Extra Sink 1 961 826
Wood Sash Height to Joists: 0.0 Solar Water Heat Separate Shower 1 1,375 1,182
Metal Sash No Plumb%ng Water/Sewer
Vinyl Sash (8) Basement Extra Toilet 1000 Gal Septic 1 4,921 4,232
1|/Extra Sink
Double Hung Conc. Block 1|separate Shower Deziter Well, 200 Feet 1 11,088 9,536
g;g;éénihde :Egiid cone. Ceramic Tile Floor | Treated Wood 344 5,979 5,142
Double Gl e ted Wood Ceramic Tile Wains Garages
ouble ass reate fele}
. Ceramic Tub Alcove | class: C Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
aooto Poors 5 Concrete Floor - Vent Fan Base Cost 576 25,096 21,583
orms creens
(9) Basement Finis (14) Water/Sewer Common Wall: 1/2 Wall 1 -1,358 -1,168
(3) Roof Recreation  SF Sublic Water Porches
X |Gable Gambrel Living SF Public Sewer WCP (1 Story) 2? 1,864 1,603
Hip Mansard Walkout Doors (B) 1 |Water well Totals: 368,249 316,717
Flat shed No Floor SF 1/1000 Gal Septic Notes:
- Walkout Doors (A) 2000 Gal Seotic ECF (4500 (47070) HOWELL M & B) 1.050 => TCV: 332,553
X |Asphalt Shingle (10) Floor Support pti
- Lump Sum Items:
- - Joists:
Chimney: Brick Unsupported Len:
Cntr.Sup:

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting
July 15, 2024
Unapproved Minutes

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
July 15 2024 - 6:30 PM

MINUTES
Call to Order: Chairperson McCreary called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals
to order at 6:30 pm. The members and staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were present as
follows: Marianne McCreary, Craig Fons, Michele Kreutzberg, Bill Rockwell, Rick Soucy, and

Carrie Aulette, Zoning Official.

Pledge of Allegiance: The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Introductions: The members of the Board and staff introduced themselves.

Conflict of Interest: None

Approval of the Agenda:

Moved by Board Member Kreutzberg, supported by Board Member Soucy, to approve the
agenda as presented. The motion carried unanimously.

Call to the Public:

The call to the public was made at 6:32 pm with no response.
Chairperson McCreary reviewed the criteria necessary for a variance to be approved.

OLD BUSINESS:

1. 25-03...A request by Logan McAnallen, 5945 Hartford Way, for a side and rear variance and
any other variances deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals, for the construction
of a new single-family home.

Mr. McAnallen stated after the March meeting, he hired a new architect. They have drastically
reduced the variance requests. They have eliminated the need for the variance on the west
side, and the shoreline variance request of four feet is only for a small piece of the corner of the
deck. This lot is one of the most narrow lots in the Pine Creek subdivision and there is a jog in
the shoreline that is causing the need for the shoreline variance.

Chairperson McCreary compared this property to other ones in the subdivision that are also on
the lake. She thanked Mr. McAnallen for reducing his requests. Board Member Soucy also
thanked Mr. McAnallen for his effort to reduce the requests.
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Board Member Rockwell suggested moving the house closer to the west side yard, so the east
side of the home is not so close to the neighbor. He still believes this is self-created because it
is a vacant lot. Mr. McAnallen stated moving the house would require a larger waterfront
variance. Having the home in this location will allow more room on the west side because the
neighbor’s driveway is close to the property line.

Board Member Fons agrees with Board Member Rockwell. It is a vacant lot with an established
building envelope and required setbacks. He agrees that the variance is needed for the
waterfront setback because of the uneven shoreline. He does not see the hardship.

The call to the public was made at 6:56 pm with no response.

Board Member Kreutzberg noted that the home to the east side is further from the property line
than the home to the west.

Mr. McAnallen stated they have gone through many iterations of plans. They would like to build
a home that fits in the neighborhood and that they will live in for decades.

Moved by Board Member Kreutzberg, supported by Board Member Soucy, to approve Case
#25-03 for Logan McAnallen of 5945 Hartford Way for a side yard setback variance of 5 feet
from the required 20 feet for a setback of 15 feet and a shoreline/rear yard variance of 4 feet
from the required 90 feet for a setback of 86 feet for the construction of a new single-family
home, based on the following findings of fact:

e Strict compliance with the setbacks would unreasonably restrict the intended use of the
property. This variance will provide substantial justice, is the least necessary and would
make the property and size of the home consistent with other properties and homes in the
area and for this, the need for the variances is not self-created.

e The variances are necessary due to the extraordinary circumstances such as this lot at an
irregular waterfront is considerably narrower than neighboring properties with extreme
topography and irregular shoreline. In addition, the neighborhood requirements for garage
entry dictates placement of the home on the lot.

e Granting these variances would not impair adequate light or air to adjacent properties, would
not increase congestion or increase danger or fire or threaten public safety or welfare.

e The variances would have little or no impact on the appropriate development, continued use
or value of adjacent properties and surrounding neighborhood.

This approval is conditioned upon the following:

1. Retaining walls will require a land use permit. If retaining walls are over three feet tall they
must be designed by a licensed engineer, must follow all guidelines set by Article 11.04.03
(i), and shall not alter the overall natural topography of the land.

2. The deck on the back of home may not extend more than 15’ into the required waterfront

yard.

The home must be guttered with downspouts.

4. The applicant should try to minimize the removal of trees outside the building envelope.

w
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5. The property must be silt fenced to avoid erosion and drainage until at final grade.
The motion carried (Kreutzberg - yes; Fons - no; Rockwell - no ; McCreary - yes; Soucy -

yes)

2. 25-12...A request by David Bair of Property Services Unlimited LLC, 4433 Brighton Road, for
a wetland setback variance and any other variances deemed necessary by the Zoning Board
of Appeals, to install a shared driveway to allow for property to be split.

He is requesting a wetland buffer variance for the entrance. He received approval from the
Livingston County Road Commission and EGLE and constructed the entrance. He was not
aware he needed a variance from the Township, so now he is requesting a variance after the
fact. The second request is also a wetland buffer variance for the shared drive; however, he
reduced the width of this driveway, so it does not encroach into the wetland buffer; however,
Ms. VanMarter and Ms. Aulette requested that he obtain a variance in case there is
encroachment in the wetlands buffer during construction and for maintenance of the grass next
to it. The shared driveway was approved by EGLE so he would like to withdraw this variance
request.

Ms. Aulette showed the survey, which has the Limits of Disturbance on the other sides of the
buffer. She does not recommend withdrawing that request. Board Member Fons stated it is
standard to put in Limits of Disturbance on plans, but there is a way to build the drive without
entering into the wetland buffer. Board Member Kreutzberg agrees that the variance should not
be withdrawn because in the case that there is some disturbance during construction, the
variance would be in place if it is approved.

The call to the public was made at 7:40 pm.

Mr. Larry Bowman of 3902 Honors Bluff stated the owner has a right to develop his property but
sometimes it is not always possible. He asked if homes can be built here because there are
wetlands throughout this property. He stated that they can hear the railroad from their home,
which is 900 feet away, and the proposed driveway is 50 feet from the tracks. He is sensitive to
the area being wetlands and is concerned with having septic field near them. These variances
will negatively affect the wetland ecosystem. He stated that the setback buffer requirement is in
place for a reason and asked what are the extraordinary circumstances that allow for
encroachment into the wetlands.

Chairperson McCreary stated that Mr. Bowman also submitted an email to the Township with
his same concerns. Mr. Jason Rickard of 3703 Honors Way sent an email that stated the typical
fire access is 20 feet wide and public utilities are available to service these homes and should
be extended.

The call to the public was closed at 7:46 pm.
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Board Member Rockwell is more in favor of the request now that the shared driveway will not
encroach into the wetland buffer. Chairperson McCreary wants signage, and possibly boulders,
to delineate where the wetland buffer starts to protect the buffer as well as the residents. Board
Member Fons would like the demarcations to be in place prior to the start of construction of the
shared driveway and it should be inspected by Township staff.

Moved by Board Member Kreutzberg, supported by Board Member Fons, to approve Case #25-
12 for David Bair of Property Services Unlimited LLC of 4433 Brighton Road for a wetland
setback variance to encroach into the 25 foot natural features buffer zone and EGLE permitted
approach in the ROW during grading and installation of shared access driveway to potentially
split the property, based on the following findings of fact:

e Strict compliance with the setbacks would unreasonably prevent the intended use of the
property or cause it to be unbuildable. This variance will provide substantial justice, is the
least necessary and would make the property consistent with similar properties and homes
in the area.

e The variance is necessary due to the extraordinary circumstances such as no feasible
alternative exists to allow for buildable property without encroaching on buffer setback area,
wetlands ecological value will not be affected, drainage pattern will not negatively affect the
wetland buffer, erosion control will be followed throughout construction to final grade, drive
will be reduced to a minimum of 12 feet where necessary, and the EGLE permit provided
adequate support of the project being non-threatening to wetlands as all guidelines are
adhered to.

e Granting this variance would not impair adequate light or air to adjacent properties, would
not increase congestion or increase danger or fire or threaten public safety or welfare.

e The variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate development, continued use
or value of adjacent properties and surrounding neighborhood.

This approval is conditioned upon the following:

1. The driveway shall be reduced to 12 feet where necessary and possible to preserve the

wetland and buffer.

A. the applicant shall permanently demarcate prior to issuance of the driveway permit and
install signage to indicate the edge of the undisturbed natural area at a distance of 20
feet per sign. This shall remain in perpetuity to ensure future owners do not further
encroach.

B. prior to construction, there shall be an addition of natural boulders along the portion of
the drive nearest the buffer zone to eliminate future encroachment.

2. The entire remaining setback buffer area shall remain in a natural and undisturbed state

and is not eligible for trail or recreational area exemptions.

3. Silt fencing must be utilized during the construction phase, and the applicant must obtain

all necessary approvals from the Livingston County Drain Commissioner.

4. No other encroachments on the entire property are allowed.

The motion carried unanimously.



Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting
July 15, 2024
Unapproved Minutes

NEW BUSINESS:

1. 25-14...A request by Zaid Abro, 3200 E. Grand River, for a sign variance and any other
variances deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals, to install brick around an
existing pole sign.

Mr. Abro remodeled his car wash and then added bricks around the existing poles sign. The
inspector approved this; however, he was made aware from township staff that a variance is
needed because the sign is non-conforming and the improvements were more than 50 percent
of the current value of the sign.

Chairperson McCreary stated pole signs are being eliminated in the township. She read a
portion of the sign ordinance that spoke about safety of signs and signs being consistent
throughout the township.

Board Member Rockwell does not agree with requiring the applicant to remove the bricks, so
the existing red poles remain.

The call to the public was made at 8:20 pm with no response.

Moved by Board Member Rockwell, supported by Board Member Soucy, to approve Case #25-
14 for Zaid Abro of 3200 E Grand River for a ROW setback variance of 20 feet from the required
35 feet for a ROW setback of 15 feet, a sign height variance of 9 feet, 6 inches from the
maximum 6 feet for a height of 15 feet, 6 inches, and a sign square foot variance of 66.5 square
feet from the maximum 4 square feet for a sign area of 70.5 square feet, to refresh an existing
pole sign, based on the following findings of fact:

e The applicant has updated an existing sign. There are a number of existing pole signs in the
area, allowing this sign to remain would not have an impact

e As indicated by the applicant, this particular property does not appear to have an
extraordinary circumstance that differentiates it from other properties.

e The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets or increase the
danger of fire. The location of the sign will not interfere with traffic on Grand River or
vehicles entering or existing on the property.

e The proposed variances would have little or no impact on the appropriate development,
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

This approval is based on the following conditions:

1. Signs must meet the lighting requirements of Article 16.06.05.

2. No additional pole signs may be erected, any future signage would be required to meet the
Ordinance. Any current signage that is non-compliant on the property must be removed.

The motion carried (Kreutzberg - yes; Fons - yes; Rockwell - yes; McCreary - no; Soucy -

yes).
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2. 25-15...A request by Howell Family Ventures LLC, 3599 E. Grand River, for a sign variance,
and any other variances deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals, to modify an
existing monument pole sign to accommodate multiple businesses.

Mr. Devon Crumb, representing Howell Family Ventures, stated they acquired the property and
are investing a lot of money into this development. They would like to update the two existing
pole signs to accommodate the names of all of the businesses. They always try to follow
ordinances, but having a monument sign at the busy entrance of this site would inhibit vehicles
exiting from the property. Additionally, there are outlots in the front of the site that potentially
block the business signs of the tenants that are in the large building in the back, so these signs
allow visibility for them.

Ms. Aulette stated that Location 2 could allow for a monument sign; however, a Right of Way
variance may be required here.

Board Member Soucy stated this is an improvement from what is currently there. Chairperson
McCreary agrees and stated these locations are appropriate.

The call to the public was made at 8:38 pm with no response.

Moved by Board Member Kreutzberg, supported by Board Member Fons, to approve Case #25-
15 for Howell Family Ventures LLC of 3599 E Grand River for a ROW setback variance of 58
feet from the required 70 feet for a setback of 12 feet, a height variance of 14 feet, 8 inches from
the required 6 feet for a height of 20 feet, 8 inches and a square foot variance of 74.75 square
feet from the required 4 square feet for a square footage of 78.75 for the sign at Location 1 and
a ROW setback variance of 54 feet from the required 70 feet for a setback of 16 feet, a height
variance of 14 feet, 8 inches from the required 6 feet for a height of 20 feet, 8 inches and a
square foot variance of 76 square feet from the required 4 square feet for a square footage of
80 for the sign at Location 2, for the modification of existing pole signs to accommodate
additional occupancy and identify the plaza name, based on the following findings of fact:

e Strict compliance with the ordinance would unreasonably prevent the intended use of the
property. These variances will provide substantial justice, are the least necessary and would
make the property consistent with other properties in the area as there are several
businesses with similar signage, noting the ordinance was amended to allow pole signs.

e The variance is necessary due to the extraordinary circumstances, such as this is a multi-
tenant property and visibility is limited due to its location off Grand River and the existence
of two restaurants operating directly in front. The space for monument signs is minimal. The
pole signs will provide optimal visibility at entrances, and the size increase is necessary due
to the number of tenants occupying the mall. The monument sign at Location 1 would limit
sight to traffic and Location 2 is the most practical due to the sidewalk and utility placement.

e The granting of these variances will not impair adequate light or air to adjacent properties,
would not increase congestion or increase danger of fire or threaten public safety or welfare.
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e The proposed variances would have little or no impact on the appropriate development,

continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

This approval is based on the following conditions:

1. Signs must meet the lighting requirements of Article 16.06.05.

2. No additional pole signs may be erected Any future signage would be required to meet the
Ordinance.

3. Provide a safety certificate for sign at Location 1. The plans provided information on the sign
withstanding wind but staff did not see anything in regard to a collision with a vehicle. That
should be provided.

4. Applicant needs to verify the distance from the ROW with the Township, it is not clearly
shown on the survey.

The motion carried unanimously

Administrative Business:

1. Approval of minutes for the June 17, 2025 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Moved by Board Member Soucy, supported by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve the
minutes of the June 17, 2025 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting as presented. The motion
carried unanimously.

2. Correspondence

Ms. Aulette stated there will be four cases on next month’s meeting agenda.

3. Member Discussion

Ms. Aulette asked if any of the board members would like a badge made for when they are out
in the field inspecting properties. She will coordinate having the members’ photos taken. A
lanyard was suggested.

Board Member Kreutzberg will not be at the August meeting.

Board Member Soucy asked the Board Members to provide him with any recommendations for
ordinance changes while the township is updating the Master Plan. Chairperson McCreary
asked Ms. Aulette to provide them with a list of what variances were requested in 2024 and
2025 to date, and if they have been granted or not. This will help to determine what changes

may be needed.

Board Member Soucy stated that he spoke to the township board about the safety concerns.
The work on this has already begun. It will be a substantial investment.
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4. Adjournment

Moved by Board Member Soucy, supported by Board Member Rockwell, to adjourn the meeting
at 8:59 pm. The motion carried unanimously.

Respectfully submitted:

Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary
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